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October 25, 2010 
Commissioner Burt Aaronson, Chair and 
Members of the Board of County Commissioners 

 

RE:  Capital Improvement Program - Fiscal Years 2011-2015 

 

The adopted Capital Budget for Fiscal Year 2011 including interfund transfers 

and debt service, can be divided into the following categories of budgeted 

appropriations: 

 

 

 
Ad 

Valorem 

 

Other New  

Funds 

Carryover 

Funds 

 

Total 

 

General 

Government 
Projects 

$5,413,912 $44,140,630 $182,869,241 $232,423,783 

Five Year Road 
Program 

750,000 124,399,596 368,504,988 493,654,584 

Parks and 
Recreation 

0 5,520,562 53,388,633 58,909,195 

Environmental 
Land & Beaches 

250,000 40,058,803 24,568,431 64,877,234 

Street and 

Drainage Projects 
0 669,301 10,799,776 11,469,077 

Criminal Justice 

Facilities 
0 3,674,980 100,694,836 104,369,816 

County Library 0 1,574,355 54,068,334 55,642,689 

Fire-Rescue 0 1,157,100 46,141,858 47,298,958 

Airports 0 73,412,250 72,936,796 146,349,046 

Water Utilities 0 43,334,794 63,786,523 107,121,317 

Totals $6,413,912 $337,942,371 $977,759,416 $1,322,115,699 
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The Capital Budget for Fiscal Year 2011 (net of Reserves and Transfers) has decreased by $63 million, or 

approximately 4.6%. The Five Year Capital Improvement Program for Fiscal Years 2011-2015 totals $1.25 

billion as compared to $1.57 billion last year (Fiscal Years 2010-2014), a decrease of $320 million or 20.4%.  

Fiscal Year 2011 is the base year for projecting funding requirements for the Five Year Capital Improvement 

Element of the Comprehensive Plan. Administration, Planning Division and the Office of Financial 

Management and Budget (OFMB) will be reviewing and revising the levels of service as previously adopted in 

the Comprehensive Plan. The Five Year Capital Improvement Program for Fiscal Years 2011-2015 is the basis 

for determining if an amendment to the Capital Improvements Element of the Comprehensive Plan is necessary. 

Each Department will evaluate their levels of service based on their five year projections for operating and 

capital expenditures. 

 

Capital Projects 
The $1.32 billion 2011 Capital Budget consists of $344.4 million in new revenue for projects and anticipated 

carryovers of $977.76 million. The major components of the new sources of funding are as follows: 

  

Federal/State/Local Grants   $ 158.5   million  

Enterprise Revenues (Airports, WUD)   $   78.4   million 

Gasoline Taxes   $   18.2   million 

Interest   $   24.5   million 

Ad Valorem Taxes   $     6.4   million 

Impact Fees   $     5.2   million 

Miscellaneous   $   53.2   million 

 

    

 

Federal/State/Local 
Grants

46%

Enterprise Revenues
23%

Gasoline Taxes
5%

Interest
7%

Ad Valorem Taxes
2%

Impact Fees
2%

Miscellaneous
15%

Sources of New Funds for Capital Projects
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Five Year Road Program 
The Five Year Road Program budget for FY 2011 is $493.6 million, which includes funds carried forward 

from the prior year ($368.5 million, 74.7%), local option gas tax ($18.2 million, 3.7%), impact fees ($3.5 

million, 0.7%), as well as federal/state grants, state shared revenues, and interest ($103.4 million, 20.9%). 

 

Major Capital Projects 
Major new projects or new funding included in the 2011 Adopted Budget include: 
 
                                                                             FY 2011 Cost    Cost 

      Department Project Description                                           ($millions)  

     General Government Jail Expansion Program 8.0 

  Countywide Building Repair & Renovate 3.0 

  Network Equipment and Vendor Support 1.2 
 
     Engineering - Roads Jog Rd-Roebuck Rd to 45

th
 Street 16.0 

   Ocean Ave over Intracoastal Waterway 37.0    

   West Atlantic Ave-W of Lyons Rd to Starkey Rd 8.0 

   Palmetto Park Rd-W of Military Tr to I-95 7.0 

   State Road 7 Extension 4.7 

   Intersection Program 10.5 

    

     Environmental Resource Mgmt. Singer Island Shore Protection/ Dune Restoration 3.3 
 
     Parks & Recreation South County Regional Park Phase III 0.9 

   Okeeheelee South Park Boating Center 1.0 

   South Bay RV and Recreation Center           0.5 

 

    Airports    PBIA Midfield Taxiway L East 14.0 

    PBIA Security Upgrade 5.0 

    PBIATaxiway-F Extension 3.5 

    Lantana Airport-Taxiway C Rehabilitation 1.8 

    North County Airport-Sewage Treatment Plant 1.3 

     

    Water Utilities Water Treatment Plant #8-Ozone Replacement 5.5 

   East Central Region Wastewater Treatment Facility 2.0    Southern Regional Wastewater Treatment Plant 3.5 

   System Wide Improvements-Water 9.9    

   Asset Management Program                                        4.0  
 
      

The following charts and graphs provide a summary of the gross and the net FY 2011 Capital Budget. The 

net budget excludes interfund transfers and debt service expenditures in the capital funds. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 

 
Robert Weisman 

County Administrator 
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Ad Valorem Taxes

0.5%

Tourist Tax 

0.1%

Grants

12.0%

Interest & Other

5.5%

Assessments

0.2%

Impact Fees

0.4%
Gas Tax

1.4%

Enterprise Rev

5.9%

Carryforward 

74.0%

Revenue Sources 

FY 2011 Capital Budget 
(Total Funding)

General Government

17.5%
Public Safety 

11.5%

Transportation 

49.3%

Physical Environment

13.0%
Culture & Recreation

8.7%

Expenditures by Function 

FY 2011 Capital Budget 
(Total Funding)
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Actual Budget Estimated Budget

Project Type FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2010 FY 2011

Criminal Justice $45,973,642 $165,679,746 $58,805,331 $104,369,816

Environmental Lands & Beaches 14,524,425 74,854,054 20,415,299 64,877,234

Fire-Rescue 12,888,522 52,741,264 3,092,657 47,298,958

General Government 144,200,752 270,040,501 66,286,486 232,423,783

Libraries 18,024,229 66,454,549 11,024,590 55,642,689

Parks and Recreation 18,442,699 73,603,363 17,012,057 58,909,195

Roads 108,583,067 466,861,878 73,638,247 493,654,584

Streets & Drainage (MSTU's) 4,931,142 10,938,460 835,434 11,469,077

Airports 37,047,629 128,974,604 43,456,614 146,349,046

Water Utilities 22,918,233 75,007,250 33,362,569 107,121,317

Total $427,534,340 $1,385,155,669 $327,929,284 $1,322,115,699

 

FY 2011 Capital Budget

Capital Projects by Type
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Palm Beach County (the County) provides the needed and desired urban services to the 

public. In order to provide these services, the County must furnish and maintain capital facilities 

and equipment, such as the airports, roads, and parks.  The Capital Improvement Program (CIP) 

is an estimated schedule of funding necessary to acquire or construct these needed improvements 

over the next five year period, with the initial year reflecting the approved budget for FY 2011.   

 

 The CIP, Fiscal Years 2011 - 2015, is the vehicle by which the County plans for the 

provision of capital facilities and projects. The CIP outlines the budget plans for facilities to 

support the levels of service (LOS) as defined in the Comprehensive Plan. It also outlines new 

funds, including capital reserves, available for capital projects, including projects that were 

previously approved by the Board but not yet completed.  

      

  

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 

 

 Palm Beach County adopted a Comprehensive Plan (the Plan) in 1989, which provided 

the framework for land use changes within the unincorporated area, as well as mechanisms and 

standards through which changes could occur. The basic concept of the Plan was to permit the 

development at urban densities in those areas where urban services could be provided efficiently 

and economically, and to prevent urban density development in areas which were not planned for 

the extension of urban services. 

 

 In 1991 the County revised its Comprehensive Plan as required by the Local Government 

Comprehensive Planning and Land Development Act, Chapter 163 Florida Statutes (Growth 

Management Act). The Plan was further amended in 1999 with the adoption of the Managed 

Growth Tier System for the Land Use Element. The County's Comprehensive Plan is based on an 

overall goal of maintaining a high quality of life in the County. The Managed Growth Tier 

System recognizes the diverse communities within the County that share common characteristics. 

Each of these communities requires specific policies to create and maintain quality livable 

communities and lifestyle choices for current residents, future generations and visitors. The 

mechanisms and means for attaining this goal have been incorporated into the elements of the 

Comprehensive Plan. The Plan contains, but is not limited, to the following fifteen (15) Comp 

Plan Elements: 

 

Required Elements: 

1. Future Land Use Element LUE  

2. Transportation Element TE 

3. Housing Element HE 

4. Utility Element UE 

Includes infrastructure for Sanitary 

Sewer, Potable Water, Solid and 

Hazardous Waste, and Drainage. 

5. Recreation and Open Space Elem ROSE 

6. Conservation Element CE 

includes Aquifer Recharge 
 

7.  Coastal Management Element CME 

8.  Intergovernmental Coordination Elem IGCE 

9.  Capital Improvement Element CIE 

 

Optional Elements: 

10.  Health & Human Services Elem HHSE 

11.  Public School Facilities Element PSFE 

12.  Economic Element EE 

13.  Fire Rescue Element FRE 

14.  Library Services Element LSE 

15.  Historic Preservation Element HPE 
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 The Growth Management Act requires the County to establish levels of service standards 

for facilities, which are to be included in the individual elements of the Comprehensive Plan.  

The Capital Improvement Element (CIE) of the Comprehensive Plan contains the policies that 

address the minimum levels of service (LOS) for each element.  The CIE demonstrates the 

funding required to provide public facilities needed to serve developments for which 

development orders were issued prior to adoption of the Comprehensive Plan and to be issued 

concurrent with the impacts of future development. 
 
 The CIE evaluates the need for public facilities as identified in the individual elements, 

estimates the cost of improvements, analyzes the fiscal capability of the County to finance and 

construct the improvements, and provides a schedule for the funding and construction of the 

improvements.  The CIE implements the provisions of the Plan primarily by: 
 

► Establishing a system of examining and assigning priorities to the needs of the County, 

thereby assuring that the most essential improvements are provided first. 
 

► Coordinating the timing and location of capital improvements among County agencies to 

maximize the benefit of public expenditures. 
 

► Coordinating financial planning, allowing maximum benefit from available public funds. 
 

► Providing cost information on a timely basis for the evaluation and formulation of 

alternative financing programs. 
 

► Providing for an equitable distribution of public improvements throughout the County. 

 The CIE includes new capital projects and new programs which support the minimum 

LOS in the other elements.  Projected revenues were compared to the projected funding 

requirements to demonstrate the fiscal feasibility of the Plan.  Each year the CIE will be updated 

through the budget process.  If the budget adopted by the Board each year supports the LOS 

called for in the Plan, the Plan will be updated accordingly.  At any time the Board adopts a 

budget which does not support the LOS in the Plan, an amendment to the Plan must be prepared 

by the County and submitted to the Florida Department of Community Affairs (DCA). 
 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT POLICIES 
         
 The County has established the following fiscal policies regarding the CIP to facilitate 

management actions on financial decisions and to demonstrate compliance with applicable 

Florida Statutes: 
 
Capital Improvement Policies: 

 

1. The County's Comprehensive Plan shall identify the capital needs of the community and 

outline how those needs will be funded.  The County's CIP shall be developed based on 

the elements of the Comprehensive Plan. 
 
2. The County will develop a Five-Year Capital Improvement Program as part of the annual 

budget process, and will make all capital improvements in accordance with the adopted 

Annual County Budget. 
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3. The County will annually update its long-range financial forecasting system that will 

include projections of revenues, expenditures and future costs, and financing of capital 

improvements. 
 
4. The County will identify the cash flow needs of all new projects and determine which 

financing method best meets the cash flow needs of each project. 

 

5. The costs of operating and maintaining all proposed projects will be identified and 

incorporated into the five-year financial projection for operations. 
 

 

Debt Policies: 
 

1. Palm Beach County shall use long-term debt financing only for capital improvements that 

provide long-term benefits to the community. 

 

2. The County shall ensure long-term debt is soundly financed by: 

 

 a. Conservatively projecting the revenue sources that will be utilized to pay the debt; 

and 

 

  b. Financing the improvement over a period not greater than the useful life of the 

improvement. 
 
3. The County will regularly analyze total indebtedness including underlying and overlapping 

debt as part of its analysis of financial conditions. 

 

4. Total general obligation debt will not exceed 5 percent of the County's total assessed 

valuation of taxable property. 

 

5. Overall net debt shall be maintained below $1,200 per capita. 

 

6. Debt service payments on net debt, exclusive of self-supporting debt, as a percentage of 

general government expenditures shall not exceed 10 percent. 

 

7. The County shall use special assessments, revenue and self supporting bonds instead of 

general obligation bonds, where possible. 

 

8. The County will include debt service payments and reserve requirements for all debt 

currently outstanding and for all proposed debt issues in its annual budgets and long-range 

forecasts. 
 
 

 

 

 

 



PALM BEACH COUNTY 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

11 

 

 

Development of the Capital Improvement Program 
 

 Only projects that meet the definition of a capital improvement are included in the CIP.  

Capital facilities are considered to be any governmental expenditure for the acquisition of land, 

or the construction, installation, or expansion of facilities, which are expected to be in service 

over a considerable period of time, usually more than one year.  Capital project improvements are 

relatively large scale, nonrecurring projects that may require multi-year financing.  Examples of 

typical capital improvements are as follows: 

 

 

a. Road construction and improvements. 

 

b. New and expanded physical facilities for the community. 

 

c. Large scale rehabilitation or replacement of existing facilities. 

 

d. Purchase of pieces of equipment which have a relatively long period of use. 

 

e. The cost of engineering or architectural studies and services relative to the improvement. 

 

f. The acquisition of land for a community facility such as a park, road, library, airport, etc. 

 

 Further, expenditures for renewal and replacement that extend the useful life of an asset 

beyond one year are included in the CIP.  Examples include road resurfacing, and roof 

replacement.  Expenditures for maintenance and repairs, and recurring expenditures for small 

capital items are included in the Operating budget. 

 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM FORMS 

 

 Each year, the CIP is prepared from project requests submitted on Capital Improvement 

Program forms by the various departments and agencies of the County.  Each completed form 

reflects the project description/ justification, cost and funding projections, annual operating cost 

projections (if any), and Comprehensive Plan consistency and compliance.   Concurrently, with 

the preparation of the project requests, information concerning the financial resources available 

to the County is prepared by the Office of Financial Management and Budget (OFMB). 

 

 

RESPONSIBILITIES IN PROGRAM PREPARATION AND IMPLEMENTATION 

 

  The CIP, by virtue of its comprehensive character, involves the full realm of County 

operations; Departments, Agencies and the Board of County Commissioners (BCC) who must 

coordinate their actions to accomplish a successful program for improving the community. 
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 The Operating Departments play the key role in the initial stages of capital programming.  

By virtue of their technical knowledge and experience in their individual fields, it becomes the 

responsibility of the department heads and management to initiate project requests formulated 

into a program that indicates the need of each project, as well as its relative importance in the 

department's mission. 

           

OFMB provides information concerning the County's past, present and future financial resources; 

and prepares and distributes the package utilizing departments’ and agencies’ submitted project 

requests.  During the development of the CIP, OFMB assists in the review and evaluation of 

project requests and guides the administration of the program through its function of budget 

control and formulating changes in fiscal policies. 

 

The Engineering and Facilities Development & Operations Departments have the following 

responsibilities in the CIP process: 

 

1. Provide assistance, if needed, in preparation. 

 

2. Receive and review cost projects in the requests. 

 

3. Provide information and assistance to OFMB in the analysis of the County's financial 

requirements. 

 

4. Prepare and distribute staff’s recommendation to the Board with respect to the Five-Year 

Road Program. 

 

5. Provide assistance to the County Administrator, County Commission and staff in preparing 

the BCC adopted CIP. 

 

 While Departments, Agencies, and Committees play a very significant role in the CIP 

process, the ultimate success of the program rests with the Board of County Commissioners 

(Board).  Only the Board as elected officials can authorize the expenditure of public funds by 

adopting the first year of the CIP as that fiscal year's Capital budget.  Therefore, the final 

priorities placed on community needs and the subsequent satisfaction of those needs is a matter 

of legislative decision and control. 

 

 The program recommended by the County Administrator is used by the Board to develop 

the annual budget that becomes effective October 1
st
 of each year.  The first year of the Five-Year 

CIP is adopted by the Board as the Capital budget with the following four years as estimated 

future funding requirements.  The Board uses the CIP to analyze the County's fiscal capability to 

finance and construct capital improvements. 
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PROJECT PRIORITY RANKINGS 

 

 Criteria for establishing the prioritization of capital project proposals are established in the 

Capital Improvement Element of the Comprehensive Plan in Objective 1.4.  The criteria address 

issues such as what category of service such as essential, necessary, or desirable the project will 

support.  Other criteria included in the objective deal with the physical location of the project 

identified as Coastal High-Hazard areas or Revitalization and Redevelopment Overlay areas.   

 

High Hazard Area: Policy restricts use of public funds for infrastructure expansion or 

improvements in Coastal high-hazard areas unless such funds are necessary to: 

 

1. Provide services to existing development; 

  
2. Provide adequate evacuation in the event of an emergency; or 

 

3. Provide for recreational needs and other appropriate water-dependent uses. 

 
 

Category of Service the Project Will Support: Following is a list of service categories 

pursuant to Policy 1.4-b of the Capital Improvement Element:  

  
1. Essential: Projects directly related to protecting the immediate health and 

safety of citizens from an existing or imminent hazard.  An example would be a 

funding request which responds to a danger arising from an imminent bridge 

failure.  Essential services shall be provided throughout the County. 

 

2. Necessary: Projects directly related to maintaining the level of service for 

concurrency items mandated by State law and Fire-Rescue services.   Examples 

include funding requests necessary to meet the minimum level of service 

standards for concurrency regarding roadway, mass transit, potable water, 

wastewater, solid waste, storm water protection, recreation/open space, and fire-

rescue.  Necessary services shall be provided throughout the County. 

 

3. Desirable: Projects related to enhancing the desirability of Palm Beach 

County as a place to live.  More specifically, to enhance the quality of life, or 

maintain physical assets; but not needed to correct imminent health and safety 

hazards, as well as maintain level of service standards.  Examples include funding 

requests for libraries and roadway beautification.  

 

 

Revitalization/ Redevelopment Overlay:  Policy 1.4 requires that projects designed to correct 

service and infrastructure deficiencies located within one of the Revitalization and 

Redevelopment Overlay areas in unincorporated Palm Beach County receive “special 

consideration” in the establishment of the project priority.  Special consideration gives these 

projects top priority consideration within each category; essential, necessary, desirable. 
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RELATIONSHIPS BETWEEN THE OPERATING AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 

 

 There are many features that distinguish Palm Beach County's Operating budget from the 

Capital budget.  The Operating budget includes expenses that are generally of a recurring nature 

and are appropriated for one year only.  It provides for all County services, but does not result in 

major physical assets for the County.  Year to year, changes in the Operating budget are expected 

to be fairly stable, and represent incremental changes in the cost of doing business, in the size of 

the County and in the types and levels of service that are provided.  Resources for the Operating 

budget generally come from taxes, user fees, and inter-governmental payments that usually recur 

from year to year. 

 

 The Capital budget, on the other hand, includes one-time costs for projects that may last 

several years.  The projects result in major physical assets for the County.  Resources for the 

Capital budget generally come from bond issues, impact fees, grants and taxes. 

 

 In spite of these differences, the Operating and the Capital budgets are closely linked.  The 

most obvious connection is the fact that the Operating budget assumes the cost of maintaining 

and operating new facilities built under the Capital budget. 

 

 Operational needs often drive the Capital budget.  For example, major expansion 

requirements in the FY 2011 Capital budget are roads, public buildings, parks, and airport 

expansion, which were necessitated by the continued population growth and the County's role in 

providing these basic services to its citizens.  

 

 The following charts and graphs on pages 15 through 18 provide a summary of the FY 

2011 to FY 2015 Capital Improvement Program.  However, only the FY 2011 budget has been 

adopted by the Board.  



Loans/Bonds represent proceeds from the sale of bonds or other loans from financial institutions.

Note:  Provides a Summary of FY 2011 - 2015 CIP.  Only current budget year has been legally adopted by the Board.

Revenues for the Capital Improvement Program come from several sources of which Ad Valorem Taxes

represent only 12%. As a matter of policy, non ad valorem sources are used to fund capital projects wherever

possible.

Gas Tax revenues are authorized by Florida Statutes and include local option gas taxes which the Board has

adopted. Gas tax revenues may be used only for road construction and maintenance, bridge maintenance and

transportation system expenditures including mass transit.

Impact Fees are levied for growth related projects and are used to fund parks, libraries, public buildings, road

construction, fire-rescue and law enforcement projects required due to population growth in the area where the

fees were collected.

Grants are received largely from Federal and State sources to contribute towards projects for transportation and

environmental concerns such as beach preservation.

Tourist tax is a portion of the bed tax on room rentals which is to be used only for beach preservation.

Interest and Other includes interest earnings on temporary cash investments and contributions from private

sources. 

Enterprise Revenues

12%

Ad Valorem Taxes

12%

Tourist Tax

1%

Grants

8%

Interest & Other

12%

Impact Fees

6%

Gas Tax

13%

Loans/Bonds

36%

Capital Improvement Program 2011-2015

Sources of Funds By Category

Total 5 Year Revenues $1,254,366,000

 15



 

Note:  Provides a Summary of FY 2011 - 2015 CIP.  Only current budget year has been legally adopted by the Board.

Culture and Recreation - Expenditures to provide County residents opportunities and facilities for cultural, recreational

and educational programs.

General Government - Services provided by the County for the benefit of the public and the governmental body as a

whole.

Public Safety - Services provided by the County for the safety and security of the public.

Transportation - Expenditures for developing and improving the safe and adequate flow of vehicles travelers and

pedestrians.

Physical Environment - Functions performed by the County to achieve a satisfactory living environment for the

community as a whole.

Transportation

44%

Physical Environment

11%

Culture & Recreation

3%

General Government

41%Public Safety

1%

Capital Improvement Program 2011-2015

Expenditures By Function

Total 5 Year Expenditures $1,254,366,000

 16
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 

PROGRAM 

 

 
General Government Projects 

 
*Engineering & Public Works 

*Facilities Development & Operations 

*Information Technology 

*Non-Department Specific 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

FISCAL YEARS 2011 – 2015 

 



Ad Valorem

$9,742,000

48%

Interest & 

Other

$2,634,000

13%

Loan/Bond 

Proceeds

$8,000,000

39%

General Government

Funding Sources

FY 2011
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Ad Valorem Projects: Amount

Boca Rio Guardrail $155,000

Point Chosen Swing Bridge Fender System Replacement 450,000

Gun Club at E-3 Canal 283,000

Total $888,000

ENGINEERING & PUBLIC WORKS

FY 2011 APPROVED FUNDING
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888,000

Ad Valorem 

$888,000

100%

Engineering General Government

Funding Sources

FY 2011
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Ad Total

Project # Description Valorem Budget

1339 Boca Rio Guardrail $155 $155

1335 Point Chosen Swing Bridge Fender System Replacement 450 450

Gun Club at E-3 Canal 283 283

Total Appropriations $888 $888

Ad Total

Fund Funding Recap Valorem Budget

CAPITAL OUTLAY $888 $888

Total $888 $888

Engineering & Public Works Department

Summary of Capital Projects

By Funding Source

Fiscal Year 2011 Budget

($ in 1,000)

General Government Engineering capital projects primarily address local neighborhood

problems such as drainage improvements, which do not qualify as "transportation" for funding

by gas tax revenue or "growth related" for funding by impact fees. These projects are funded

from ad valorem sources.
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Facilities Development & Operations 

 
*Facilities Management 

*Electronic Services/Security 

*Fleet Management 

*Public Building 

*Land 

*Improvements 
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FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT AND OPERATIONS

FY 2011 APPROVED FUNDING

Other (Non Ad Valorem) Projects: Amount

Radio System Repair & Replace $250,000

Roger Dean Stadium Renewal & Replacement 384,000

Various Facility Imprs/Const Officer 2,000,000

Jail Expansion Program Improvements 8,000,000

Public Building Improvement Fund (Ad Valorem) Projects:

Courthouse Judicial Holding 9,000

West County Court Adm - Barrier/Panic 10,000

West County Clerk  - Camera and Panic 17,000

Courthouse Central Rec HVAC 30,000

North County Courthouse Digital Recording 30,000

Courthouse Telephone Intel 40,000

Courthouse Chief Judge Conf Rm A/V 13,000

Courthouse CT Reporting Electric 7,000

Courthouse Courtroom Wireless 12,000

North County Hearing Room 2711 Build-Out 68,000

Various Facility Renovations 250,000

FD&O Land Acquisition 300,000

Ctywide Electronic Systems 782,000

Ctywide Repair, Replace & Renovations Cty Bldgs 08 (164,000)

Ctywide Repair, Replace & Renovations Cty Bldgs 3,000,000

Total $15,038,000

A-12



Ad Valorem 

$4,404,000

29%

Interest & 

Other 

$2,634,000

18%

Loan/Bond 

Proceeds

$8,000,000

53%

Facilities Development & Operations 

Funding Sources 

FY 2011
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Ad Interest Total

Project # Description Valorem & Other Budget

B517 Courthouse Judicial Holding $9 $9

B518 West County Court Adm - Barrier/Panic 10               10               

B519 West County Clerk  - Camera and Panic 17               17               

B520 Courthouse Central Rec HVAC 30               30               

B521 North County Courthouse Digital Recording 30               30               

B522 Courthouse Telephone Intel 40               40               

B532 Courthouse Chief Judge Conf Rm A/V 13               13               

B533 Courthouse CT Reporting Electric 7                 7                 

B523 Courthouse Courtroom Wireless 12               12               

B534 North County Hearing Room 2711 Built-Out 68               68               

B524 Various Facility Renovations 250            250             

B525 FD&O Land Acquisition 300            300             

B526 Ctywide Electronic Systems 782            782             

B420 Ctywide Repair, Replace & Reno Cty Bldgs 08 (164)           (164)            

B527 Ctywide Repair, Replace & Reno Cty Bldgs 3,000         3,000          

B529 Radio System Repair & Replace 250             250             

B530 Roger Dean Stadium R&R 384             384             

B528 Various Facility Imprs/Const Officer 2,000          2,000          

B362 JPE Jail Expansion 8,000          8,000          

Total Appropriations $4,404 $10,634 $15,038

Ad Interest Total

Fund Funding Recap Valorem & Other Budget

3801 800 MHZ RR&I FUND $250 $250

3804 PUBLIC BUILDING IMPR FUND 4,404         2,000          6,404          

3807 TDC BLDG RENEWAL & REPLACEMENT FUND 384             384             

3053 176.5 NAV 08 CTF, JAIL EXPAND/PUB BLDG FUND 8,000          8,000          

Total $4,404 $10,634 $15,038

The Facilities Development & Operations Dept (FD&O) is responsible for the efficient management and

planning of all County real property. FD&O's responsibilities include the development and annual update of

space requirements for all County Departments, Agencies, and Constitutional Officers, as well as space

planning and project management for all County leased facilities. In addition, FD&O's responsibilities

include providing necessary support services to other County Departments and Facilities through Facilities

Management, Electronic Services & Security, and Fleet Management Divisions.

Facilities Development & Operations

Summary of Capital Projects

By Funding Source

Fiscal Year 2011 Budget

($ in 1,000)
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Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $0

2012 $0

2013 $2,581,350

2014 $1,819,400

2015 $1,400,000

Total $5,800,750

Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $782,000

2012 $1,945,000

2013 $1,760,000

2014 $1,765,000

2015 $710,000

Total $6,962,000

Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

Description:  Defunded Countywide - Repair, Replace and Renovation of County Buildings FY2008 2011 ($164,881)

2012 $0

2013 $0

2014 $0

2015 $0

Total ($164,881)

Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

Description:  This project includes repair, replacement and maintenance to various existing County buildings for 2011 $3,000,000

exterior and interior repair or renovations (HVAC replacement, roof repair, generator replacement, energy2012 $8,719,502

conservation and site improvements). 2013 $8,994,046

2014 $8,675,093

2015 $8,160,000

Total $37,548,641

Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $0

2012 $25,000

2013 $25,000

2014 $25,000

2015 $25,000

Total $100,000

Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $30,000

2012 $0

2013 $0

2014 $0

2015 $0

Total $30,000

PALM BEACH COUNTY CIP & CAPITAL BUDGET

FY 2011 - FY 2015

SMALL PROJECT/ CAPITAL MAINTENANCE

Description: This project provides for the renewal/replacement of common area furniture in the five

courthouses. Pursuant to Article V, this is a County expense and periodic renewal/replacement is

necessary to address furniture which is broken or presents a safety hazard.    

Courthouse - Common Areas FFE

Convention Center Renewal & Replacement (R&R)

Description: The project provides for the renewal and replacement of structures and capital equipment

for the Palm Beach County Convention Center. Projects at the Convention Center will initially use the

remaining bonds which were dedicated to this building. When these funds are finished, projects will be

funded by the bed tax.  

Countywide - Electronic Systems B526

Countywide - Repair, Replace and Renovation of County Buildings B527

Description: This project includes repair, replacement and renovation of fire alarm, security, card access 

and audio/visual systems in County buildings.

Courthouse Central Recording Room HVAC/Electrical B521

Description: This project will provide for the identification of the HVAC and electrical needs over the

next ten years and the design for the appropriate upgrade. The actual construction of the upgrade will

be included as part of the technology upgrade that triggers the additional capacity. 

Countywide - Repair, Replace and Renovation of County Buildings FY2008 B420
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PALM BEACH COUNTY CIP & CAPITAL BUDGET

FY 2011 - FY 2015

SMALL PROJECT/ CAPITAL MAINTENANCE

Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $13,000

2012 $0

2013 $0

2014 $0

2015 $0

Total $13,000

Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $7,000

2012 $0

2013 $0

2014 $0

2015 $0

Total $7,000

Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $0

2012 $60,000

2013 $0

2014 $0

2015 $0

Total $60,000

Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $0

2012 $0

2013 $0

2014 $80,000

2015 $0

Total $80,000

Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $9,000

2012 $0

2013 $0

2014 $0

2015 $0

Total $9,000

Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $0

2012 $0

2013 $0

2014 $0

2015 $500,000

Total $500,000

Courthouse Juvenile Holding B517

Description: This project installs intercoms between the juvenile courtrooms and the on-floor holding

cells to facilitate timely movement of juveniles to and from the courtroom due to the juveniles being

staged in the holding area V the courtroom. 

Courthouse - Mailroom

Description:  This project  consists of the renovation of space in the Government Center's parking 

garage as a central, off-site, secure mailroom serving the Courthouse and State Attorney/Public 

Defender buildings. The project also includes the relocation of the Clerk's record storage and expands 

the Courthouse's 7th floor records area. 

Description: This project will provide for the upgrade and installation of permanent high definition A/V

equipment, including recording, to replace the portable equipment currently utilized. 

Courthouse Judicial Corridor Doors

Description: This project will provide for the purchase and installation of manual locking mechanisms

at various doors leading from the courtroom to the judicial corridor to provide secondary security for

use during certain Courtroom emergencies. 

Courthouse Judicial Dining A/V

Courthouse Chief Judge Conf Rm Audio Visual (A/V) 13 B532

Description: This project will permit and install the necessary infrastructure (mount wall reinforcement

brackets, power receptacle, wall plates) to support the installation of a 60" LCD monitor in the Chief

Judges conference room.

Courthouse Ct Reporting Electrical B533

Description: This project will permit and install the necessary electric to support new furniture and

power poles funded by the State in the Court Reporting area.
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PALM BEACH COUNTY CIP & CAPITAL BUDGET

FY 2011 - FY 2015

SMALL PROJECT/ CAPITAL MAINTENANCE

Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $0

2012 $35,000

2013 $25,000

2014 $0

2015 $0

Total $60,000

Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $0

2012 $100,000

2013 $0

2014 $0

2015 $0

Total $100,000

Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $40,000

2012 $40,000

2013 $40,000

2014 $40,000

2015 $0

Total $160,000

Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $0

2012 $19,500

2013 $0

2014 $0

2015 $0

Total $19,500

Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $12,000

2012 $0

2013 $0

2014 $0

2015 $0

Total $12,000

Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $0

2012 $95,000

2013 $95,000

2014 $95,000

2015 $95,000

Total $380,000

Emergency Hazardous Clean-up - Countywide

Courthouse Remote Testing

Description: This project provides for remote testing of the centralized court reporting system at the

Main, North & South Courthouses which will eliminate County support of the testing function,

therefore County support would be limited only to repairs.   

Courthouse Telephonic Integration B522

Description: This project installs the capability for telephonic court appearances in twelve courtrooms

per year.  This project was initially funded in FY 2010.

Description: The project is to retain the services of an emergency contractor to provide immediate

response to emergency situations or short term mitigation involving hazardous substances, containers,

or any unknown material suspected of containing hazardous materials which poses an environmental

concern for property of Palm Beach County.

Courthouse  - Three Courtroom Mute Function

Description: This project will add a judge activated in-courtroom mute function to the central recording

system of three circuit courtrooms in the Main Courthouse 11F, 10F and 10G.

Courthouse - Wireless Courtroom B523

Description: This is a pilot project to convert 1 courtroom at the Main Courthouse to a wireless

courtroom. Depending on the solution and success of the pilot, the scope for future year projects will be

determined. 

Courthouse Rehabilitation Courtroom Public Seating

Description: This project includes the rehabilitation of the public bench seating in ceremonial

Courtrooms 11A and 11H over two years. In 2011, sufficient "temporary" ganged seating will be

purchased for the continued operation of the courtroom, as well as, the rehabilitation of the benches by

PRIDE. In 2012, the temporary seating will be used while the second courtroom benches are

rehabilitated by PRIDE. Ultimately, the inventory of ganged seating will be used during the

rehabilitation of the remainder of the courtrooms when appropriate, as well as, for special events.  
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PALM BEACH COUNTY CIP & CAPITAL BUDGET

FY 2011 - FY 2015

SMALL PROJECT/ CAPITAL MAINTENANCE

Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $300,000

2012 $300,000

2013 $300,000

2014 $300,000

2015 $300,000

Total $1,500,000

Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $0

2012 $0

2013 $4,240,000

2014 $0

2015 $0

Total $4,240,000

Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $0

2012 $150,000

2013 $0

2014 $0

2015 $0

Total $150,000

Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $0

2012 $500,000

2013 $0

2014 $0

2015 $0

Total $500,000

Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $0

2012 $90,000

2013 $90,000

2014 $90,000

2015 $90,000

Total $360,000

Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $30,000

2012 $0

2013 $0

2014 $0

2015 $0

Total $30,000

Lead Clean-up Countywide

Government Center Parking Garage Modification

Description: This project modifies the Dixie Highway entrance ramp to separate pedestrian and

vehicular traffic.

Description:  This project provides for consultants and contractor services to lead clean-up projects 

throughout Palm Beach County.

North County Courthouse Digital Recording B520

Description: This project expands the central recording system to the three hearing rooms allowing all

rooms with proceedings to be serviced by central recording as is done at the Main and South County

Courthouses.  The central recording infrastructure and courtroom infrastructure was funded in 2010.

FDO Land Due Diligence B525

Description: This project provides for the payment of land acquisition and pre-design due diligence

costs associated with Property and Real Estate Management (PREM) property transactions and

unfunded capital projects. Annual funding is recommended for an increase from $200,000 to $300,000

due to historic usage patterns and limited project specific monies to address due diligence and feasibility

studies. 

Government Center Space Relocation

Description:  The scope of this project is to renovate space on the 1st, 2nd, 7th, 10th and 11th floors to 

address the growing needs of various departments.  This project was to commence upon completion of 

the 1916 Courthouse Renovation and the County Attorney's Office/Litigation sections move to the 1916 

Courthouse, but in FY 08 was postponed until FY 13 to allow for unoccupied spaces to be used in 

support of interim moves to complete the Government Center envelop hardening project. 

High Ridge Family Center - Athletic Facilities

Description: This project consists of the addition of a covered basketball court (convertible to

volleyball) and a heart trail around the covered court. An equipment storage building and movable

tables and chairs are included. The project also includes the installation of a fence around the facilities

so that they can only be used by High Ridge and related programs.
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PALM BEACH COUNTY CIP & CAPITAL BUDGET

FY 2011 - FY 2015

SMALL PROJECT/ CAPITAL MAINTENANCE

Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $0

2012 $142,000

2013 $117,000

2014 $0

2015 $0

Total $259,000

Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $68,000

2012 $0

2013 $0

2014 $0

2015 $0

Total $68,000

Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $0

2012 $0

2013 $65,000

2014 $0

2015 $0

Total $65,000

Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $0

2012 $4,000,000

2013 $5,000,000

2014 $0

2015 $0

Total $9,000,000

Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $0

2012 $55,000

2013 $0

2014 $0

2015 $0

Total $55,000

Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $250,000

2012 $250,000

2013 $250,000

2014 $250,000

2015 $250,000

Total $1,250,000

PBSO Headquarters Modifications

North County Courthouse Courtroom # 2 Build-Out

Public Defender Library Modifications

Description: This project converts the existing library to function as a multi-purpose

(conference/meeting, work room and library) space maximizing the use of the area. 

Description: This project renovates space vacated by the Training Division, Evidence and District 1

to accommodate the move of Central Records and a portion of Human Resources to a public area of the

building, as well as, various other renovations throughout the building. Phase 1 will be for a move of

Central Records and Human Resources to the current Training Bureau space. Phase 2 will be for

various renovations and moves to the spaces vacated by Evidence and District 1.

Radio System Repair & Replace B529

Description: This project provides budget to repair or replace various components of the 800MHz

radio system.   The project will be funded by $12.50 traffic ticket fines 

Description: This project provides for the conversion of furniture and finishes for functioning

Courtroom #2 to match other Courtrooms. FY 2012 projects will include the Judges bench, misc

electronics wiring, and well wall will be added, as well as, a card reader from the Courtroom to Judges'

Chambers. In 2013, the project will consist of 1) bench public seating, 2) wood paneling, and 3) misc

courtroom furniture. This conversion is necessary to recognize the change in use from a hearing room

to a courtroom assigned to a circuit judge.

North County Courthouse Hearing Room 2711 Build-Out B534

Description: The conversion of this operating informal hearing room to a formal hearing room by the

installation of an one-step platform, fixed bench, attorney tables, public seating, lecterns and fixed

modesty panels. The conversion is requested to accommodate the change in use by circuit judges

presiding over domestic violence and family matters. 

North County Courthouse Hearing Room 2706 Build-Out

Description: The conversion of this operating informal hearing room to a formal hearing room by the

installation of an one-step platform, bench, attorney tables, public seating, lecterns and fixed modesty

panels. 
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PALM BEACH COUNTY CIP & CAPITAL BUDGET

FY 2011 - FY 2015

SMALL PROJECT/ CAPITAL MAINTENANCE

Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $384,000

2012 $639,500

2013 $532,850

2014 $628,300

2015 $488,500

Total $2,673,150

Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $0

2012 $371,000

2013 $0

2014 $0

2015 $0

Total $371,000

Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $0

2012 $0

2013 $363,000

2014 $0

2015 $0

Total $363,000

Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $0

2012 $50,000

2013 $50,000

2014 $50,000

2015 $50,000

Total $200,000

Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $2,000,000

2012 $1,000,000

2013 $1,000,000

2014 $1,000,000

2015 $1,000,000

Total $6,000,000

Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

Description:  This project provides for consultant and contractor services for the miscellaneous minor 2011 $250,000

renovations of County facilities which are necessary to maximize the utilization of space in response to 2012 $250,000

changing needs, relocation of employees, lease expiration, addition of equipment or various other reasons.2013 $250,000

2014 $250,000

2015 $250,000

Total $1,250,000

State Attorney/Public Defender 4th Floor Build-Out

Description: This project provides for the build-out of the State Attorney 4th Floor (West) Room 4200

to accommodate six attorneys and six support staff that are already allocated within the State Attorney's

budget. The project will also connect this shell space to existing built-out space. The estimate includes

all design and construction costs as well as costs for telephone and data cabling and instruments. These

expenses are the County's pursuant to Article V.  

Description: This project is for facility modifications that are requested by Constitutional Officers or

State agencies in order to facilitate their operations. With the establishment of this budget line, it allows

for the necessary funding to proceed with requests, which will be reimbursed from the requesting

agency's operating budget.  

Various Facility Renovations B524

Various Facility Improvements- Constitutional/State Agencies B528

Underground Storage Tank Compliance

Description: This project fulfills storage tank compliance requirements Florida Administrative Code,

Chapters 62-762. The project includes funds to be used to assist non-enterprise County departments

with upgrades to meet or maintain state and federal regulations.

State Attorney/Public Defender 3rd Floor Build-Out

Roger Dean Stadium Renewal & Replacement B530

Description: The project provides for the renewal and replacement of structures and capital equipment

for   Roger Dean Stadium and will be funded by the bed tax.  

Description:  This project provides for the build-out of the State Attorney 3rd Floor (West) shell space 

to accommodate twelve attorneys and twelve staff  that are already allocated within the State Attorney's 

budget.  The estimate includes all design and construction costs and $25,000 for telephone and data 

cabling and instruments.  These expenses are the County's pursuant to Article V.
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PALM BEACH COUNTY CIP & CAPITAL BUDGET

FY 2011 - FY 2015

SMALL PROJECT/ CAPITAL MAINTENANCE

Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $0

2012 $2,500,000

2013 $2,500,000

2014 $0

2015 $0

Total $5,000,000

Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $17,000

2012 $0

2013 $0

2014 $0

2015 $0

Total $17,000

Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $10,000

2012 $0

2013 $0

2014 $0

2015 $0

Total $10,000

West County Clerk - Camera and Panic B519

Description: This project is for the installation of panic buttons a various relocation at the Clerk's

public service counter and workstations. The location of the panic button in alarm will be visible to

Dispatch.

West County Court Adm - Barrier/Panic B518

Description: This project is for the installation of a partial half-height operable partition between the

public area and the back of the bench within the Courtroom. In addition, panic buttons will be installed

in the Courtroom and in the judicial suite. The location of the panic button in alarm will be visible to

Dispatch. 

Description: Replace and upgrade all base building systems, ( not including structural and glass) to

meet current codes and functionality, as well as, make interior renovations necessary to re-allocate space

to the Tax Collector and Property Appraiser vacated by the State Attorney, Public Defender,

Department of Corrections and Courts.

West County Administration Building Modifications
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 

PROGRAM 

 

 
Information Systems Services 

 
*Communications 

*Applications Development 

*Project Management 

*Consulting Services 

*User Training 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

FISCAL YEARS 2011 – 2015 

 



INFORMATION SYSTEM SERVICES

FY 2011 APPROVED FUNDING

Countywide Projects: Amount

Data Center(s) Upgrade to 10/100/1000 Ehternet $300,000

Data Storage Growth and Replacement 250,000            

Enterprise Backup Growth and Replacement 100,000            

Fiber Buildout 780,000            

Network Equipment and Vendor Support 1,200,000         

Network/Internet Security/Threat Management 150,000            

Telephone System Enhancements 50,000              

UNIX Server Growth & Replacement 520,000            

Video Conferencing & Distribution 200,000            

VOIP Implementation and Expansion 100,000            

WAN RR&I FY 2011 400,000            

Wintel Server Replacement and Growth 200,000            

Wireless Connectivity 200,000            

Total $4,450,000
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4,450,000

Ad Valorem 

$4,450,000

100%

Information Systems Services

Funding Sources

FY 2011
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Ad Total

Project # Description Valorem Budget

I211 Video Conferencing & Distribution $200 $200

I229 Wireless Connectivity 200 200            

I247 Telephone System Enhancements 50 50              

I253 Data Center(s) Upgrade to 10/100/1000 Ehternet 300 300            

I255 Fiber Buildout 780 780            

I261 Network/Internet Security/Threat Management 150 150            

I277 VOIP Implementation and Expansion 100 100            

I295 Network Equipment and Vendor Support 1,200 1,200         

I309 Enterprise Backup Growth and Replacement 100 100            

I310 UNIX Server Growth & Replacement 520 520            

I311 Wintel Server Replacement and Growth 200 200            

I312 WAN RR&I FY 2011 400 400            

I313 Data Storage Growth and Replacement 250 250            

Total Appropriations $4,450 $4,450

Ad Total

Fund Funding Recap Valorem Budget

3901 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY CAPITAL $4,450 $4,450

Total $4,450 $4,450

The Information System Services Department is responsible for the County's data processing functions

and serves not only BCC Departments, but also the needs of the Constitutional Officers.

Information System Services

Summary of Capital Projects

By Funding Source

Fiscal Year 2011 Budget

($ in 1,000)
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Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $0

2012 $65

2013 $65

2014 $0

2015 $0

Total $130

Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $50

2012 $100

2013 $50

2014 $50

2015 $0

Total $250

Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $400

2012 $500

2013 $500

2014 $500

2015 $500

Total $2,400

WAN RR&I FY 2011 I312

Description: Maintenance of the existing network cable infrastructure. This includes both fiber and

copper cable within and between Palm Beach County facilities. The primary purpose of this project is

to fund data & voice moves, additions and changes in County facilities. Traditional funding levels have

been substantially decreased from prior years.

PALM BEACH COUNTY CIP & CAPITAL BUDGET

FY 2011 - FY 2015

SMALL PROJECT/ CAPITAL MAINTENANCE

Description: Telephone sets at Emergency Operation Center have reached end of life and maintenance

calls on a time and material basis are increasing. This upgrade of sets (and PBX cards to support the

new sets) will result in fewer maintenance calls and therefore less ongoing expense.

Telephone System Enhancements I247

Sun/SAN 12000 Switch Growth

Description:  The upgrading of these Storage Area Network (SAN) switches provides additional 

capacity to support the retirement of the enterprise backup SAN switches which are at the end of useful 

life.    Funding in FY 2012 is for anticipated growth in disk storage caused by data retention 

requirements of programs.  SAN switches are used for connecting servers to storage and tape devices.  

As more storage and tape devices are added to meet growth, additional switch port capacity will be 

required.
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ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES MANAGEMENT

FY 2011 APPROVED FUNDING

Projects: Amount

Jupiter Carlin Shore Protection $350,000

Ocean Ridge Shore Protection 300,000

Singer Island SP/Dune Restoration 3,300,000

South Palm Beach Shoreline Protection/Dune Restoration 375,000

Countywide Projects:

Environmental Restoration 250,000

Total $4,575,000
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Environmental Resources Management

Funding Sources

FY 2011
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Environmental Resources Management

Summary of Capital Projects

By Funding Source

Fiscal Year 2011 Budget

($ in 1,000)

Ad Tourist Interest Total

Project # Description Valorem Tax & Other Budget

E111 Environmental Restoration $250 $250

M045 Jupiter Carlin Shore Protection 350 350

M015 Ocean Ridge Shore Protection 300 300

M037 Singer Island SP/Dune Restoration  3,300 3,300

M044 South Palm Beach Dune Restoration 375 375

Reserves 1,500 (1,500)

Total Appropriations $250 $1,500 $2,825 $4,575

Ad Tourist Interest Total

Fund Funding Recap Valorem Tax & Other Budget

3654 ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES FUND $250  $250

3652 BEACH IMPROVEMENT  1,500 2,825 4,325

Total $250 $1,500 $2,825 $4,575

The Department of Environmental Resources Management (ERM) is responsible for programs related to

the protection and enhancement of the environment. The Department's FY 2011 capital projects budget

relates primarily to the beach program. Major program projects involve shore protection at various

sensitive beach areas along the County's coastline. Other planned activities are included in the

Environmental Restoration Program.
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Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 0

2012 100

2013 199

2014 200

2015 400

Total $899

PALM BEACH COUNTY CIP & CAPITAL BUDGET

FY 2011 - FY 2015

SMALL PROJECT/ CAPITAL MAINTENANCE

Description: This is work performed or directed by staff on early project development activities such as 

planning preliminary design, data collection and analysis, economic benefit analysis and cost estimation.  

Project activity also includes personnel activities, review and analysis of new technology, preparation of 

funding applications, review of proposed legislation, web site development and update of the 30 year 

program, the shoreline atlas and the regional monitoring plan.

Shoreline Protection Activities M100
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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 

PROGRAM 

 

 
Parks & Recreation 

 
*Athletic Fields and Courts 

*Beaches/Fishing Piers/Marinas 

*Nature and Community Centers 

*Golf Courses/Water Parks 

*Amphitheaters/Museums 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

FISCAL YEARS 2011 – 2015 
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PARKS & RECREATION

FY 2011 APPROVED FUNDING

Bond Funded Projects: Amount

Aqua Crest Pool Filter Replacement $30,000

Burt Reynolds Park Staging Dock 150,000

Calypso Bay Waterpark Play Pool Resurfacing (85,000)

Calypso Bay Waterpark Renovation 157,000

Coconut Cove Waterpark Renovation 187,000

Environmental Upgrades 50,000

Glades District Maintenance Facility 80,000

Jim Brandon Equestrian Center Improvements 109,000

John Prince Park Improvements Phase IV 150,000

Juno Park Boat Ramp Restroom Replacement 250,000

Lake Lytal Park Lighting Renovation 80,000

Lake Lytal Pool Renovation 132,000

Maintenance Equipment Replacement 18,000

Okeeheelee Golf Course Clubhouse Renovations 86,000

Okeeheelee South Park Boating Center 950,000

Park Ridge Golf Course Improvements 190,000

Recreation Facility Improvements and Renovations 82,000

Santaluces Park Dugout Renovation 24,000

South Bay RV and Recreation Center 450,000

West Boynton Recreation Center Renovation 120,000

Westgate Recreation Center Renovation 63,000

Impact Fee Zone 1 Funded Projects:

Riverbend/Reese Grove Park Phase III 118,000

Impact Fee Zone 2 Funded Projects:

John Prince Park Improvements Phase IV 300,000

Okeeheelee South Park Development Phase III 390,000

Impact Fee Zone 3 Funded Projects:

South County Regional Phase II 350,000

South County Regional Park Phase III 850,000

West Delray/Boynton District Park 300,000

Grant & Other Funded Projects:

Asphalt Overlay 100,000

Burt Reynolds Park Boat Ramp Parking (FBIP) 78,000

Information Technology Expansion and Replacements 233,391

John Prince Park Boat Ramp Improvements (FBIP) 41,000

Playground Renovations 150,000

Restroom Renovations 100,000

Stub Canal Park Boat Ramp Improvements (FBIP) 54,000

West Jupiter Recreation Center Improvements (Restricted) 20,532

Total $6,357,923
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Impact Fees

$2,308,000

36%

Grants & Other

$777,000

12%

Loan/Bond 

Proceeds

$3,273,000

52%

Parks & Recreation 

Funding Sources

FY 2011

C-3



D
ep

a
rt

m
en

t:
 P

a
rk

s 
&

 R
e
cr

ea
ti

o
n

A
p

p
ro

v
ed

T
o

ta
l

2
0

1
1

2
0

1
2

2
0

1
3

2
0

1
4

2
0

1
5

  
5

 Y
ea

rs

F
U

N
D

IN
G

 S
O

U
R

C
E

S

G
R

A
N

T
S

 &
 O

T
H

E
R

S
$

7
7

7
$

7
7

7

L
O

A
N

/B
O

N
D

 P
R

O
C

E
E

D
S

3
,2

7
3

3
,2

7
3

IM
P

A
C

T
 F

E
E

S
2

,3
0

8
9

2
0

1
,0

1
2

1
,1

1
2

1
,1

1
2

6
,4

6
4

B
U

D
G

E
T

E
D

 R
E

V
E

N
U

E
S

$
6

,3
5

8
$

9
2

0
$

1
,0

1
2

$
1

,1
1

2
$

1
,1

1
2

$
1

0
,5

1
4

P
R

O
J

E
C

T
S

Im
p

a
ct

 F
ee

s

Z
o

n
e 

1
 (

S
ee

 N
o

te
 1

)

R
iv

er
b

en
d

/R
ee

se
 G

ro
v
e 

P
ar

k
 P

h
as

e 
II

I
$

1
1

8
$

1
8

9
$

2
0

8
$

2
2

8
$

2
2

8
$

9
7

1

S
u

b
-T

o
ta

l 
Z

o
n

e 
1

$
1

1
8

$
1

8
9

$
2

0
8

$
2

2
8

$
2

2
8

$
9

7
1

Z
o

n
e 

2
 (

S
ee

 N
o

te
 1

)

Jo
h
n
 P

ri
n
ce

 P
ar

k
 I

m
p

ro
v
em

en
ts

 P
h
as

e 
IV

$
3

0
0

$
1

0
8

$
1

1
9

$
1

3
1

$
1

3
1

$
7

8
9

O
k
ee

h
ee

le
e 

S
o

u
th

 P
ar

k
 D

ev
el

o
p

m
en

t 
P

h
as

e 
II

I
3

9
0

1
0

9
1

1
9

1
3

1
1

3
1

8
8

0

S
u

b
-T

o
ta

l 
Z

o
n

e 
2

$
6

9
0

$
2

1
7

$
2

3
8

$
2

6
2

$
2

6
2

$
1

,6
6

9

 Z
o

n
e 

3
 (

se
e
 N

o
te

 1
)

M
o

ri
k
am

i 
P

ar
k
 I

m
p

ro
v
em

en
ts

 P
h
as

e 
II

I
$

6
4

$
1

1
6

$
1

7
2

$
1

7
2

$
5

2
4

S
o

u
th

 C
o

u
n
ty

 R
eg

io
n
al

 P
h
as

e 
II

3
5

0
3

5
0

S
o

u
th

 C
o

u
n
ty

 R
eg

io
n
al

 P
ar

k
 P

h
as

e 
II

I
8

5
0

4
5

0
4

5
0

4
5

0
4

5
0

2
,6

5
0

W
es

t 
D

el
ra

y
/B

o
y
n
to

n
 D

is
tr

ic
t 

P
ar

k
 

3
0

0
3

0
0

S
u

b
-T

o
ta

l 
Z

o
n

e 
3

$
1

,5
0

0
$

5
1

4
$

5
6

6
$

6
2

2
$

6
2

2
$

3
,8

2
4

T
o

ta
l 

Im
p

a
ct

 F
ee

s
$

2
,3

0
8

$
9

2
0

$
1

,0
1

2
$

1
,1

1
2

$
1

,1
1

2
$

6
,4

6
4

E
st

im
a

te
d

P
A

L
M

 B
E

A
C

H
 C

O
U

N
T

Y

C
A

P
IT

A
L

 I
M

P
R

O
V

E
M

E
N

T
 P

R
O

G
R

A
M

F
IS

C
A

L
 Y

E
A

R
S

 2
0
1
1
-2

0
1
5

($
 i

n
 1

,0
0
0
)

C-4



D
ep

a
rt

m
en

t:
 P

a
rk

s 
&

 R
e
cr

ea
ti

o
n

A
p

p
ro

v
ed

T
o

ta
l

2
0

1
1

2
0

1
2

2
0

1
3

2
0

1
4

2
0

1
5

  
5

 Y
ea

rs

E
st

im
a

te
d

P
A

L
M

 B
E

A
C

H
 C

O
U

N
T

Y

C
A

P
IT

A
L

 I
M

P
R

O
V

E
M

E
N

T
 P

R
O

G
R

A
M

F
IS

C
A

L
 Y

E
A

R
S

 2
0
1
1
-2

0
1
5

($
 i

n
 1

,0
0
0
)

B
o

n
d

 P
ro

ce
ed

s-
$

2
5

M
 G

O
 9

9
A

, 
R

ec
re

a
ti

o
n

 &
 C

u
lt

u
ra

l

M
ai

n
te

n
an

ce
 E

q
u
ip

m
en

t 
R

ep
la

ce
m

en
t

$
1

8
$

1
8

T
o

ta
l 

$
2

5
M

 G
O

 9
9

A
, 

R
ec

re
a

ti
o

n
 &

 C
u

lt
u

ra
l

$
1

8
$

0
$

0
$

0
$

0
$

1
8

B
o

n
d

 P
ro

ce
ed

s-
$

2
5

M
 G

O
 0

3
, 

P
a

rk
s 

&
 C

u
lt

u
ra

l 
F

a
ci

li
ti

es

S
an

ta
lu

ce
s 

P
ar

k
 D

u
g
o

u
t 

R
en

o
v
at

io
n

$
2

4
$

2
4

W
es

tg
at

e 
R

ec
re

at
io

n
 C

en
te

r 
R

en
o

v
at

io
n

6
3

6
3

T
o

ta
l 

$
2

5
M

 G
O

 0
3

, 
P

a
rk

s 
&

 C
u

lt
u

ra
l 

F
a

ci
li

ti
es

$
8

7
$

0
$

0
$

0
$

0
$

8
7

B
o

n
d

 P
ro

ce
ed

s-
$

2
5

M
 G

O
 0

5
, 

P
a

rk
s 

&
 C

u
lt

u
ra

l 
Im

p
ro

v
em

en
ts

 (
S

ee
 N

o
te

 2
)

A
q

u
a 

C
re

st
 P

o
o

l 
F

il
te

r 
R

ep
la

ce
m

en
t

$
3

0
$

3
0

C
al

y
p

so
 B

ay
 W

at
er

p
ar

k
 P

la
y
 P

o
o

l 
R

es
u
rf

ac
in

g
(8

5
)

(8
5

)

C
al

y
p

so
 B

ay
 W

at
er

p
ar

k
 R

en
o

v
at

io
n

1
5

7
1

5
7

C
o

co
n
u
t 

C
o

v
e 

W
at

er
p

ar
k
 R

en
o

v
at

io
n

1
8

7
1

8
7

G
la

d
es

 D
is

tr
ic

t 
M

ai
n
te

n
an

ce
 F

ac
il

it
y

8
0

8
0

Ji
m

 B
ra

n
d

o
n
 E

q
u
es

tr
ia

n
 C

en
te

r 
Im

p
ro

v
em

en
ts

1
0

9
1

0
9

Jo
h
n
 P

ri
n
ce

 P
ar

k
 I

m
p

ro
v
em

en
ts

 P
h
as

e 
IV

1
5

0
1

5
0

L
ak

e 
L

y
ta

l 
P

ar
k
 L

ig
h
ti

n
g
 R

en
o

v
at

io
n

8
0

8
0

L
ak

e 
L

y
ta

l 
P

o
o

l 
R

en
o

v
at

io
n

1
3

2
1

3
2

S
o

u
th

 B
ay

 R
V

 a
n
d

 R
ec

re
at

io
n
 C

en
te

r
4

5
0

4
5

0

W
es

t 
B

o
y
n
to

n
 R

ec
re

at
io

n
 C

en
te

r 
R

en
o

v
at

io
n

1
2

0
1

2
0

T
o

ta
l 

$
2

5
M

 G
O

 0
5

, 
P

a
rk

s 
&

 C
u

lt
u

ra
l 

Im
p

ro
v

em
en

ts
$

1
,4

1
0

$
0

$
0

$
0

$
0

$
1

,4
1

0

C-5



D
ep

a
rt

m
en

t:
 P

a
rk

s 
&

 R
e
cr

ea
ti

o
n

A
p

p
ro

v
ed

T
o

ta
l

2
0

1
1

2
0

1
2

2
0

1
3

2
0

1
4

2
0

1
5

  
5

 Y
ea

rs

E
st

im
a

te
d

P
A

L
M

 B
E

A
C

H
 C

O
U

N
T

Y

C
A

P
IT

A
L

 I
M

P
R

O
V

E
M

E
N

T
 P

R
O

G
R

A
M

F
IS

C
A

L
 Y

E
A

R
S

 2
0
1
1
-2

0
1
5

($
 i

n
 1

,0
0
0
)

B
o

n
d

 P
ro

ce
ed

s-
$

5
0

M
 G

O
 0

5
, 

W
a

te
r
fr

o
n

t 
A

cc
es

s

B
u
rt

 R
ey

n
o

ld
s 

P
ar

k
 S

ta
g
in

g
 D

o
ck

$
1

5
0

$
1

5
0

Ju
n
o

 P
ar

k
 B

o
at

 R
am

p
 R

es
tr

o
o

m
 R

ep
la

ce
m

en
t

2
5

0
2

5
0

O
k
ee

h
ee

le
e 

S
o

u
th

 P
ar

k
 B

o
at

in
g
 C

en
te

r
9

5
0

9
5

0

T
o

ta
l 

$
2

5
M

 G
O

 0
5

, 
P

a
rk

s 
&

 C
u

lt
u

ra
l 

Im
p

ro
v

em
en

ts
$

1
,3

5
0

$
0

$
0

$
0

$
0

$
1

,3
5

0

T
o

ta
l 

B
o

n
d

 P
ro

ce
ed

s
$

2
,8

6
5

$
0

$
0

$
0

$
0

$
2

,8
6

5

L
o

a
n

 P
ro

ce
ed

s-
$

6
.1

M
 S

u
n

sh
in

e#
8

 0
6

, 
P

a
rk

 &
 M

a
ri

n
a

 I
m

p
ro

v

O
k
ee

h
ee

le
e 

G
o

lf
 C

o
u
rs

e 
C

lu
b

h
o

u
se

 R
en

o
v
at

io
n
s

$
8

6
$

8
6

R
ec

re
at

io
n
 F

ac
il

it
y
 I

m
p

ro
v
em

en
ts

 a
n
d

 R
en

o
v
at

io
n
s

8
2

8
2

T
o

ta
l 

L
o

a
n

 P
ro

ce
ed

s-
$

8
.1

M
 S

u
n

sh
in

e 
#

9
 0

6
$

1
6

8
$

0
$

0
$

0
$

0
$

1
6

8

L
o

a
n

 P
ro

ce
ed

s-
$

8
.1

M
 S

u
n

sh
in

e 
#

9
 0

6

E
n
v
ir

o
n
m

en
ta

l 
U

p
g
ra

d
es

$
5

0
$

5
0

P
ar

k
 R

id
g
e 

G
o

lf
 C

o
u
rs

e 
Im

p
ro

v
em

en
ts

1
9

0
1

9
0

T
o

ta
l 

L
o

a
n

 P
ro

ce
ed

s-
$

8
.1

M
 S

u
n

sh
in

e 
#

9
 0

6
$

2
4

0
$

0
$

0
$

0
$

0
$

2
4

0

T
o

ta
l 

L
o

a
n

 P
ro

ce
ed

s
$

4
0

8
$

0
$

0
$

0
$

0
$

4
0

8

C-6



D
ep

a
rt

m
en

t:
 P

a
rk

s 
&

 R
e
cr

ea
ti

o
n

A
p

p
ro

v
ed

T
o

ta
l

2
0

1
1

2
0

1
2

2
0

1
3

2
0

1
4

2
0

1
5

  
5

 Y
ea

rs

E
st

im
a

te
d

P
A

L
M

 B
E

A
C

H
 C

O
U

N
T

Y

C
A

P
IT

A
L

 I
M

P
R

O
V

E
M

E
N

T
 P

R
O

G
R

A
M

F
IS

C
A

L
 Y

E
A

R
S

 2
0
1
1
-2

0
1
5

($
 i

n
 1

,0
0
0
)

P
a

rk
 I

m
p

ro
v

em
en

t 
F

u
n

d

A
sp

h
al

t 
O

v
er

la
y

$
1

0
0

$
1

0
0

B
u
rt

 R
ey

n
o

ld
s 

P
ar

k
 B

o
at

 R
am

p
 P

ar
k
in

g
 (

F
B

IP
)

7
8

7
8

In
fo

rm
at

io
n
 T

ec
h
n
o

lo
g
y
 E

x
p

an
si

o
n
 a

n
d

 R
ep

la
ce

m
en

ts
2

3
3

2
3

3

Jo
h
n
 P

ri
n
ce

 P
ar

k
 B

o
at

 R
am

p
 I

m
p

ro
v
em

en
ts

 (
F

B
IP

)
4

1
4

1

P
la

y
g
ro

u
n
d

 R
en

o
v
at

io
n
s

1
5

0
1

5
0

R
es

tr
o

o
m

 R
en

o
v
at

io
n
s

1
0

0
1

0
0

S
tu

b
 C

an
al

 P
ar

k
 B

o
at

 R
am

p
 I

m
p

ro
v
em

en
ts

 (
F

B
IP

)
5

4
5

4

W
es

t 
Ju

p
it

er
 R

ec
re

at
io

n
 C

en
te

r 
Im

p
ro

v
em

en
ts

 (
R

es
tr

ic
te

d
)

2
1

2
1

T
o

ta
l 

P
a

rk
 I

m
p

ro
v

em
en

t 
F

u
n

d
$

7
7

7
$

0
$

0
$

0
$

0
$

7
7

7

T
O

T
A

L
 P

R
O

J
E

C
T

S
$

6
,3

5
8

$
9

2
0

$
1

,0
1

2
$

1
,1

1
2

$
1

,1
1

2
$

1
0

,5
1

4

N
o

te
 1

: 
  Im

p
ac

t 
F

ee
 p

ro
ce

ed
s 

ar
e 

ac
cu

m
u
la

te
d

 i
n
 R

es
er

v
es

 u
n
ti

l 
th

er
e 

is
 s

u
ff

ic
ie

n
t 

ca
sh

 a
v
ai

la
b

le
 t

o
 f

u
n
d

 a
 p

ro
je

ct
. 

 O
n
ce

 t
h
er

e 
is

 s
u
ff

ic
ie

n
t 

ca
sh

 a
v
ai

la
b

le
 t

o
 f

u
n
d

 a
 p

ro
je

ct
, 

th
e 

p
ro

je
ct

 b
u
d

g
et

 a
cc

o
u
n
t 

w
il

l 
b

e 
es

ta
b

li
sh

ed
 b

y
 a

 t
ra

n
sf

er
 f

ro
m

 r
es

er
v
es

.

N
o

te
 2

: 
 A

n
y
 a

m
o

u
n
t 

in
 p

ar
en

th
es

is
 i

s 
a 

p
ro

je
ct

 d
ef

u
n
d

, 
o

f 
w

h
ic

h
 m

ay
 o

r 
m

ay
 n

o
t 

b
e 

re
fu

n
d

ed
 i

n
 t

h
e 

fu
tu

re
.

C-7



Grants Impact Total

Project # Description & Other Fees Budget

P699 Aqua Crest Pool Filter Replacement $30 $30

P700 Asphalt Overlay 100 100

P701 Burt Reynolds Park Boat Ramp Parking (FBIP) 78 78

P702 Burt Reynolds Park Staging Dock 150 150

P668 Calypso Bay Waterpark Play Pool Resurfacing (85) (85)

P703 Calypso Bay Waterpark Renovation 157 157

P704 Coconut Cove Waterpark Renovation 187 187

P691 Environmental Upgrades 50 50

P705 Glades District Maintenance Facility 80 80

P706 Information Technology Expansion and Replacements 233 233

P707 Jim Brandon Equestrian Center Improvements 109 109

P708 John Prince Park Boat Ramp Improvements (FBIP) 41 41

P560 John Prince Park Improvements Phase IV 150 300 450

P709 Juno Park Boat Ramp Restroom Replacement 250 250

P710 Lake Lytal Park Lighting Renovation 80 80

P711 Lake Lytal Pool Renovation 132 132

P712 Maintenance Equipment Replacement 18 18

P713 Okeeheelee Golf Course Clubhouse Renovations 86 86

P714 Okeeheelee South Park Boating Center 950 950

P527 Okeeheelee South Park Development Phase III 390 390

P715 Park Ridge Golf Course Improvements 190 190

P716 Playground Renovations 150 150

P717 Recreation Facility Improvements and Renovations 82 82

P718 Restroom Renovations 100 100

P616 Riverbend/Reese Grove Park Phase III 118 118

P719 Santaluces Park Dugout Renovation 24 24

P663 South Bay RV and Recreation Center 450 450

P645 South County Regional Park Phase III 850 850

P462 South County Regional Phase II 350 350

P720 Stub Canal Park Boat Ramp Improvements (FBIP) 54 54

P721 West Boynton Recreation Center Renovation 120 120

P581 West Delray/Boynton District Park 300 300

P722 West Jupiter Recreation Center Improvements (Restricted) 21 21

P723 Westgate Recreation Center Renovation 63 63

Total Appropriations $4,050 $2,308 $6,358

(Continued)

Parks & Recreation Department

Summary of Capital Projects

By Funding Source

Fiscal Year 2011 Budget

($ in 1,000)

The Parks & Recreation Department's function is to develop, manage, and maintain the County's

104 park sites, and to provide recreational facilities and programs for County residents. The

Recreation & Open Space Element of the Comprehensive Plan established levels of service for

acquisition and development of Beach, Regional, District, Community, and Neighborhood Parks.

Additionally, general obligation bond referendums were placed and approved by the voters in

November 2002 and 2004. As a result, two cultural bonds were issued in 2003 and 2005, and a

waterfront access bond was issued in 2006. These bonds continue to provide financing to expand

the parks system to meet service level demands.
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Parks & Recreation Department

Summary of Capital Projects

By Funding Source

Fiscal Year 2011 Budget

($ in 1,000)

Grants Impact Total

Fund Funding Recap & Other Fees Budget

3000 $25M GO 99A, REC & CULT $18 $18

3019 $25M GO PARKS & CULTURE IMPV '03 87 87

3020 $25M GO PARKS & CULTURE IMPV '05 1,410 1,410

3038 $50M GO 05, WATERFRONT ACCESS 1,350 1,350

3043 $6.1M SUNSHINE #8 06 168 168

3046 $8.1M SUNSHINE #9 06 240 240

3600 PARK IMPROVEMENT FUND 777 777

3601 PARK IMPACT FEES Z-1  118 118

3602 PARK IMPACT FEES Z-2  690 690

3603 PARK IMPACT FEES Z-3  1,500 1,500

Total $4,050 $2,308 $6,358
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Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $30,000

2012

2013

2014

2015

Total $30,000

Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $100,000

2012

2013

2014

2015

Total $100,000

Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $78,000

2012

2013

2014

2015

Total $78,000

Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $150,000

2012

2013

2014

2015

Total $150,000

Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 -$85,000

2012

2013

2014

2015

Total -$85,000

Title: Unit #: P703 Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $157,000

2012

2013

2014

2015

Total $157,000

PALM BEACH COUNTY CIP & CAPITAL BUDGET

FY 2011 - FY 2015

SMALL PROJECT/ CAPITAL MAINTENANCE

Aqua Crest Pool Filter Replacement

Calypso Bay Waterpark Play Pool Resurfacing P668

Description: Ongoing repairs necessary for user safety and to ensure we are in compliance with Health

Department codes. These repairs include resurfacing the play pool and resurfacing approximately

60,000 square feet of pool deck. Previous funding from the 2005 $25M General Obligation Parks and

Cultural Improvements Bond is being defunded in FY2011.

Burt Reynolds Park Boat Ramp Parking P701

Description: This project includes the renovation of the west side boat ramp parking lot at this park.

This parking lot has deteriorated with numerous pot holes, cracks and voids in the asphalt surface. The

work will include asphalt overlay, restriping, new wheel stops, and resodding of adjoining grass areas at

this heavily used boat ramp facility. Funding is from the Florida Boating Improvement Program

(FBIP).

Calypso Bay Waterpark Renovation

Burt Reynolds Park Staging Dock P702

Description: This project will complete construction of the previously engineered and permitted staging dock

on the west side of Burt Reynolds Park. Only a portion of the originally designed staging dock was

constructed due to lack of ownership of the submerged lands under the dock. Staff is working with the Town

of Jupiter to secure a submerged land lease needed to construct the remainder of the dock. Funding is from

the 2005 $50M General Obligation Waterfront Access Bond.

Description: This project will fund the resurfacing of the competition pool deck and replacement of the

large waterslide tower platform, which have deteriorated over the past 10 years and are currently health

department concerns. The redecking will allow the facility to continue to meet Health Department

standards and the replacement of the tower platform will ensure its continued structural integrity.

Funding is from the 2005 $25M General Obligation Parks and Cultural Improvements Bond.

P699

Description: This project will replace the diatomaceous earth filter grids at Aqua Crest Pool that have

reached the end of their useful life. Since the existing filters are no longer repairable, they now need to

be replaced to keep the filters operating in compliance with Health Department codes. Funding is from

the 2005 $25M General Obligation Parks and Cultural Improvements Bond.

Asphalt Overlay P700

Description: This renewal program will provide funding for asphalt overlay of roadways, parking areas,

bike and pedestrian paths throughout the parks system. This will allow the continuation of the

scheduled maintenance program that was previously funded with ad valorem funding. The scheduled

overlay of asphalt surfaces improves safety and reduces long term maintenance and replacement costs.

Funding is from the Park Improvement Fund.
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PALM BEACH COUNTY CIP & CAPITAL BUDGET

FY 2011 - FY 2015

SMALL PROJECT/ CAPITAL MAINTENANCE

Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $187,000

2012

2013

2014

2015

Total $187,000

Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $50,000

2012

2013

2014

2015

Total $50,000

Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $80,000

2012

2013

2014

2015

Total $80,000

Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $233,391

2012

2013

2014

2015

Total $233,391

Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $109,000

2012

2013

2014

2015

Total $109,000

Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $41,000

2012

2013

2014

2015

Total $41,000

Coconut Cove Waterpark Renovation P704

Description: This project will provide the Glades District Parks Maintenance section with a 1,300

square foot storage building in Glades Pioneer Park. The storage building is needed to store park

maintenance equipment, tools, and supplies used in the Glades District. Funding is from the 2005

$25M General Obligation Parks and Cultural Improvements Bond.

John Prince Park Boat Ramp Improvements P708

Environmental Upgrades P691

Description: Funding is needed to improve wastewater and chemical mix/load operations at County

facilities to meet Florida Best Management Practices for golf course operations and Audubon

International Best Management Practices. Wastewater recycling upgrades are needed to meet EPA

standards for containment and pollution control and will provide a cleaner and safer environment.

Additional funding is from interest earned on Loan Proceeds.

Description: This project will fund scheduled renovations of the waterpark buildings, roofing, and

replace a ten year old waterslide tower platform. The buildings and standing seam metal roof will be

weatherproofed and repainted per Facilities Management maintenance schedule. The replacement of

the tower platform will ensure its continued structural integrity. Funding is from the 2005 $25M

General Obligation Parks and Cultural Improvements Bond.

Glades District Maintenance Facility P705

Information Technology Expansion and Replacements P706

Description: This project includes expansion of the Department's internal payroll system and replacement of

SAN/servers, computers, and printers. The expansion of the NovaTime 3000 time and attendance system is needed

at multiple remote locations to improve accuracy and reduce staff time related to processing payroll at the

Department level. SAN/server replacements are required to meet ISS standards of replacement for critical core

hardware and servers. Replacement computers, printers, and plotters are needed on equipment that is out of

warranty with no available extensions and therefore no longer cost effective to repair. Funding is from the Park

Improvement Fund.

Description: This project is necessary to remedy ongoing drainage problems and to eliminate standing

water in and around barn and arena structures. A combination of french drains, yard drains, and drain

pipe will be installed to collect and move stormwater from high use areas and structures. This project

also includes two chickee-style shade structures near show and riding ring areas. Funding is from the

2005 $25M General Obligation Parks and Cultural Improvements Bond.

Description: This project includes repairs to the boat launch ramps accessing Lake Osborne in John

Prince Park. The work will include the filling of voids under the concrete ramp sections and stabilizing

the perimeter and ends of the ramps with rock and concrete. These repairs will ensure the structural

integrity, prevent further erosion problems, and extend the useful lifetime of the boat ramps. Funding

is from the Florida Boating Improvement Program (FBIP).

Jim Brandon Equestrian Center Improvements P707
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PALM BEACH COUNTY CIP & CAPITAL BUDGET

FY 2011 - FY 2015

SMALL PROJECT/ CAPITAL MAINTENANCE

Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $80,000

2012

2013

2014

2015

Total $80,000

Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $132,000

2012

2013

2014

2015

Total $132,000

Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $18,000

2012

2013

2014

2015

Total $18,000

Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $86,000

2012

2013

2014

2015

Total $86,000

Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $190,000

2012 .

2013

2014

2015

Total $190,000

Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $150,000

2012

2013

2014

2015

Total $150,000

Maintenance Equipment Replacement P712

Lake Lytal Pool Renovation P711

Description: This project will fund the removal and replacement of 20,000 square feet of pool deck

surface that has deteriorated over the past 10 years and is currently a Health Department concern. The

pool deck is currently chipping up in many locations and becoming a tripping hazard. Health

Department inspectors cited the poor condition of the pool deck on several occasions and the redecking

will allow the facility to continue to meet Health Department standards. Funding is from the 2005

$25M General Obligation Parks and Cultural Improvements Bond.

Description: This project will fund the replacement of welding shop and athletic field maintenance

equipment. Parts for the existing equipment are no longer available, and repair is no longer possible.

The new equipment will improve productivity and help reduce energy consumption. Funding is from

the 1999 $25M General Obligation Recreation & Cultural Bond.

P713

Description: This project will replace exterior flooring on the second story and air conditioning and condenser units

of the Okeeheelee Golf Course Clubhouse. A portion of the subfloor has deteriorated and needs to be replaced to

prevent undermining of the structure. The area of floor affected will be removed, the drainage system will be

improved, and the flooring replaced to eliminate a potentially hazardous condition. The older air conditioning and

condenser units will be replaced with new more energy efficient units as part of the Facilities Management

maintenance schedule.   Funding is from interest earned on Loan Proceeds.

Okeeheelee Golf Course Clubhouse Renovations

Lake Lytal Park Lighting Renovation P710

Description: This project will replace street and parking lot lighting fixtures that were originally

installed in 1984. The light housing fixtures have corroded to the point where they are no longer

serviceable and must be replaced. Since this facility is used largely in the evening hours, this project

will remedy safety concerns with the poor condition of lighting in the street and parking areas in the

park.  Funding is from the 2005 $25M General Obligation Parks and Cultural Improvements Bond.

Description: This project includes improvements to irrigation systems, installation of additional cart

paths and expansion of fairways to improve play and reduce golf round times at this golf course. The

improvements will reduce overwatering and remedial repairs around tees and mounds, reduce cost of

repairs to shellrock cart paths, and increase number of rounds played per year at this facility.  Funding is 

from interest earned on Loan Proceeds.

Playground Renovations P716

Description: This funding will provide for continued repair and replacement of playground equipment

and surfacing throughout the park system. Playground safety standards require continuous monitoring,

repair and replacement of equipment and surfacing to ensure public safety. A program to repair and

replace unsafe playground equipment is needed to maintain safety standards at all playgrounds in our

parks system.  Funding is from the Park Improvement Fund.

Park Ridge Golf Course Improvements P715
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PALM BEACH COUNTY CIP & CAPITAL BUDGET

FY 2011 - FY 2015

SMALL PROJECT/ CAPITAL MAINTENANCE

Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $82,000

2012

2013

2014

2015

Total $82,000

Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $100,000

2012

2013

2014

2015

Total $100,000

Title: Unit #: P719 Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $24,000

2012

2013

2014

2015

Total $24,000

Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $54,000

2012

2013

2014

2015

Total $54,000

Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $120,000

2012

2013

2014

2015

Total $120,000

Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $20,532

2012

2013

2014

2015

Total $20,532

Santaluces Park Dugout Renovation

Description: This project includes the renovation of 20 year old dugouts on the four major league

baseball fields. The renovations include the widening, lengthening, and raising the roofs to bring the

dugouts up to current Department standards. This facility is used extensively by high school and

college athletes for tournament play and the dugouts need to be enlarged to accommodate teams.

Funding is from the 2003 $25M General Obligation Parks & Cultural Improvements Bond.

Description: This project includes the removal of the existing rolled rubber floor and replacement with

a new poured in place athletic rubber surface. The existing gym floor is separating at the seams and

separating from the concrete base creating unsafe and unusable conditions. The poured rubber will

provide a longer lasting gym surface for this facility that also serves as an emergency shelter by the

County.  Funding is from the 2005 $25M General Obligation Parks and Cultural Improvements Bond.

West Boynton Recreation Center Renovation P721

Description: This project will include the removal and replacement of vinyl flooring in classrooms,

hallways, and bathrooms at the West Jupiter Recreation Center as recommended by the Facilities

Management Division. Funding is from Payment in Lieu of Recreation and is restricted to this service

area.

Description: This project includes repairs to the boat launch ramps accessing Pine Lake. The work will

include installing sheet pilings, filling of voids under the concrete ramp sections and stabilizing the

perimeter and ends of the ramps with rock and concrete. These repairs will ensure the structural

integrity, prevent further erosion problems, and extend the useful lifetime of the boat ramps. Funding is

from the Florida Boating Improvement Program (FBIP).

West Jupiter Recreation Center Improvements P722

Recreation Facility Improvements and Renovations P717

Stub Canal Park Boat Ramp Improvements P720

Description: This project includes the improvement and refurbishing of various recreation facilities

including amphitheaters, nature centers and recreation centers. Projects will include concrete work,

reflooring, security enhancements, lockers, and other related items. Funding is from interest earned on

Loan Proceeds.

Description: This funding is needed for the repair, replacement and/or renovation of restrooms

throughout the park system that are not maintained by FD&O. Restroom surfaces, sinks, countertops,

and walls are worn and require repair or replacement. These renovations will help to minimize

recurring maintenance expenses.  Funding is from the Park Improvement Fund.

Restroom Renovations P718
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PALM BEACH COUNTY CIP & CAPITAL BUDGET

FY 2011 - FY 2015

SMALL PROJECT/ CAPITAL MAINTENANCE

Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $63,000

2012

2013

2014

2015

Total $63,000

Westgate Recreation Center Renovation P723

Description: This project includes the resurfacing of the gym floor, new power winder for gym floor cover,

adjustable basketball hoops, lockers, and replacement of equipment. These improvements to the gym floor playing

surface and covering will increase the lifetime of this facility and help protect and maintain the floor. This facility

is also used as a cold weather and emergency shelter by the County. The power winder and adjustable basketball

hoops will increase efficiency of operations for staff. The lockers will allow patrons to secure personal property

and reduce theft.  Funding is from the 2003 $25M General Obligation Parks & Cultural Improvements Bond.
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County Library Projects: Amount

Acreage Branch $900,000

Total $900,000

COUNTY LIBRARY

FY 2011 APPROVED FUNDING
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900,000

Impact Fees 

$900,000 

100%

Library

Funding Sources

FY 2011
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Project # Description

Impact 

Fees

Total 

Budget

L045 Acreage Branch $900,000 $900,000

Total Appropriations $900,000 $900,000

Fund Funding Recap

Impact 

Fees

Total 

Budget

3752 LIBRARY IMPACT FEES 900,000 900,000

Total $900,000 $900,000

County Library Department

Summary of Capital Projects

By Funding Source

County Library Department

The County Library Department is responsible for the operation of the Palm Beach County Library

System. Ad valorem taxes levied within the Library District, which includes the unincorporated area

of the County and 22 municipalities, provide the primary source of funding for the Library's

Operating Budget. Capital facilities include the Main Library/Headquarters, the Bookmobile, the

Annex Facility and thirteen branches. Impact Fees have provided revenue to expand some existing

branches in an effort to maintain the square feet per capita as proposed in the Library's Element of

the Comprehensive Plan. However, that source of funding has proven insufficient to meet service

level requirements of a growing population. Consequently, a bond referendum was placed before

voters in November 2002. Approved by the voters, bond financing provides the primary source of

funding to expand the system so that service levels will meet demand. It is expected that

approximately 15,000 square feet of new space will be in place by 2011 as a result of this funding.
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ENGINEERING 5 YEAR ROAD PROGRAM

FY 2011 APPROVED FUNDING

Road Program Projects: Amount

60th St - W of Royal Palm Beach Blvd to St. Rd. 7 Ext. $5,300,000

Belvedere Rd - Military Trl intersection Improvements 80,000              

Camino Real Rd./Boca Club over Intracoastal Waterway 800,000            

Central Blvd - Church St. to Longshore Dr 1,200,000         

Central Blvd at Indiantown Rd 1,500,000         

Clint Moore Rd - Jog Rd to Military Tr 430,000            

Community Dr - Military Tr Intersection 1,500,000         

Congress Ave. - Hypoluxo Rd. 500,000            

Congress Ave - S of Lantana Rd. to Lantana Rd. 800,000            

Congress Ave - N of Northlake to Alt A1A 1,500,000         

CR 880 (Old SR 80) - Rehabilitation 500,000            

Glades Area - Restoration and Reconstruction 700,000            

Hatton Hwy. at H.G.W.C.D. E-2 Canal 2,000,000         

Haverhill Rd - Dyer Blvd Intersection 1,460,000         

Hypoluxo Rd. I-95 310,000            

Jog Rd - North of SR 710 to Florida Turnpike Entrance 1,500,000         

Jog Rd - Roebuck Rd to 45th St 16,000,000       

Lantana Rd. High Ridge Rd to Southbound I-95 550,000            

Northlake Blvd - Military Trail 100,000            

Ocean Ave over Intracoastal Waterway 37,000,000       

Okeechobee Blvd - Australian Ave to Tamarind/Parker Ave 2,600,000         

Palmetto Park Rd - W of Military Tr To I-95 7,000,000         

Seminole Pratt  - M Canal to Orange Blvd 5,300,000         

Silver Beach Rd - E of Congress Ave to Old Dixie Hwy 3,100,000         

State Road 7 Extension 4,700,000         

West Atlantic Avenue W. of Lyons Rd to Starkey Rd 8,000,000         

Woolbright Rd I-95 350,000            

Projects:

Annual Contracts - Advertising 10,000              

Administrative Support and Computer Equipment 370,000            

Street Lighting - Countywide 1,600,000         

Streetscape 2,440,000         

Traffic Calming - Countywide 15,000              

Traffic Signals - Countywide 600,000            

Transfer to Mass Transit - Countywide 14,500,000       

Transfer to Road Maintenance - Countywide 2,000,000         

Intersection Program - Countywide 10,470,000       

Intracoastal Crossings - Countywide 500,000            

Irrigation - Unincorporated Area OTIS Program 1,000,000         

Pathway Program - Countywide 1,500,000         

Plans/Align - Countywide 200,000            

Recording Fees - Countywide 20,000              

Rights of Way - Countywide 200,000            

Total $140,205,000
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Local Option 

Gas Tax

$32,706,000

23%

Impact Fees

$22,334,000

16%

Loan/Bond 

Proceeds

$25,000,000

18%

Interest/Other 

$60,165,000

43%

Road Program

Funding Sources

FY 2011
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Impact Fee Gas Tax Total

Project # Description Eligible & Other Budget

1116 60th St - W of Royal Palm Beach Blvd-St Rd 7 Extension $5,300 $5,300

0703 Administrative Support and Computer Equipment 370 370         

Annual Contracts - Advertising 10 10           

1113 Belvedere Rd - Military Trl 80 80           

Camino Real Rd. Boca Club over Intracoastal Waterway 800 800         

1167 Central Blvd at Indiantown Rd 1,500 1,500      

1161 Central Blvd - Church St. to Longshore Dr 700 500 1,200      

Clint Moore Rd - Jog Rd to Military Tr 430 430         

1143 Community Dr - Military Tr Intersection 1,500 1,500      

0762 Congress Ave. -  Hypoluxo Rd 500 500         

Congress Ave S of Lantana Rd to Lantana Rd. 800 800         

Congress Ave N of Northlake to Alt A1A 1,500 1,500      

0621 CR 880 (Old SR 80) - Rehabilitation 500 500         

0704 Glades Area - Restoration and Reconstruction 700 700         

Hatton Hwy at H.G.W.C.D. E-2 Canal 2,000 2,000      

Haverhill Rd - Dyer Blvd Intersection 1,460 1,460      

Hypoluxo Rd I-95 310 310         

Intersection Program - Countywide 5,525 4,945 10,470    

1001 Intracoastal Crossings - Countywide 500 500         

0670 Jog Rd - Roebuck Rd to 45th St 5,650 10,350 16,000    

Jog Rd - North of SR 710 to Florida Turnpike Entrance 1,500 1,500      

Lantana Rd High Ridge Rd to Southbound I-95 550 550         

Northlake Blvd - Military Trail 100 100         

The Engineering and Public Works Department oversees all County construction projects and provides

technical engineering assistance to all other County departments. The Department's major capital project

is the Five Year Road Program.

Engineering Public Works Department

Summary of Capital Projects-Road Program

By Funding Source

Fiscal Year 2011 Budget

($ in 1,000)

The Traffic Circulation Element of the Comprehensive Plan established Level of Service (LOS) "D" as the

standard to be achieved and maintained on the County's major roadway network. State Statute requires

that this LOS be one of the criteria by which new development is reviewed for concurrency. The County

has adopted a Traffic Performance Standard (TPS) to implement this concurrency requirement. The TPS

provides that new proposed development may not place more than one percent of the LOS "D" capacity on

a roadway.

The major revenue sources for the Five Year Road Program are: interest, gasoline taxes, and road impact

fees. Gasoline taxes dedicated to the Road Program are comprised of fifty percent both of a 1-cent gas tax

(F.S. 336.021) and a 5-cent tax (F.S. 336.025), both adopted in 1993; as well as, a 6-cent gas tax (F.S.

336.025) adopted in 1983. The 5-cent and the 6-cent gas taxes are also shared with local municipalities.

Fair Share Road Impact Fees were authorized by County ordinance in July 1979. Continued funding

pressure has substantially affected the ability of the Road Program to meet the adopted LOS. Either

lowering of the standard appears to be necessary, or the development of additional revenue sources to

maintain it.

(Continued)
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Engineering Public Works Department

Summary of Capital Projects-Road Program

By Funding Source

Fiscal Year 2011 Budget

($ in 1,000)
Impact Fee Gas Tax Total

Project # Description Eligible & Other Budget

1001 Ocean Ave over Intracoastal Waterway 37,000 37,000    

0947 Okeechobee Blvd - Australian Ave to Tamarind/Parker Ave 500 2,100 2,600

Palmetto Park Rd - W of Military Tr To I-95 3,500 3,500 7,000

Pathway Program - Countywide 1,500 1,500

0924 Recording Fees - Countywide 20 20

1000 Irrigation - Unincorporated Area OTIS Program 1,000 1,000      

Plans/Align - Countywide 200 200

Rights of Way - Countywide 200 200

0603 Traffic Calming - Countywide 15 15

Traffic Signals - Countywide 600 600

State Road 7 Extension 4,700 4,700

Seminole Pratt  - M Canal to Orange Blvd 5,300 5,300

0994 Silver Beach Rd - E of Congress Ave to Old Dixie Hwy 3,100 3,100

0665 Street Lighting - Countywide 1,600 1,600

Streetscape 2,440 2,440

Transfer to Mass Transit - Countywide 14,500 14,500

Transfer to Road Maintenance - Countywide 2,000 2,000

West Atlantic Ave. W of Lyons Rd to Starkey Rd 8,000 8,000

Woolbright Rd I-95 350 350

$44,155 $96,050 $140,205

Impact Fee Gas Tax Total

Fund Funding Recap Eligible & Other Budget

3500 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT FUND $5,525 $29,900 $35,425
3501 IMPACT FEES-ZONE 1 8,400 37,500 45,900

3502 IMPACT FEES-ZONE 2 1,540 1,500 3,040

3503 IMPACT FEES-ZONE 3 21,450 15,650 37,100

3504 IMPACT FEES-ZONE 4 2,160 2,160

3505 IMPACT FEES-ZONE 5 5,080 11,500 16,580

Total $44,155 $96,050 $140,205
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AIRPORTS
FY 2011 APPROVED FUNDING

Countywide Projects: Amount

Airside Projects $25,000

Design & Engineering Services 4,754,000

Equipment Grounds Maintenance 100,000

Safety & Landslide Rehab Projects 300,000

Terminal Improvements 1,800,000

Palm Beach International Airport Projects:

Air Cargo Apron 4,512,000

Common Use Passenger Processing System 1,500,000

Equipment Crash Fire Rescue 30,000

GA Security Improvements 725,000

Landside Projects 125,000

Parking Garage 1 Renovation 2,600,000

Permits and Fees 10,000

PBIA - Airport Lighting 700,000

PBIA - Baggage System Improvements 500,000

PBIA - Cabin Air Control System 200,000

PBIA - Equipment Airport Administration 1,000,000

PBIA - Security Upgrade 5,000,000

PBIA -Land Acquisition W 9L - 27R 900,000

PBIA -Demolition 50,000

PBIA - Environmental Emergencies 60,000

PBIA - Runway 9/27 Environmental Impact Study 1,000,000

PBIA - Terminal Equipment 325,000

PBIA - Terminal FIS Expansion 2,000,000

PBIA - Taxiway C4 High Speed Exit W 9L - 27R 3,500,000

PBIA - Midfield Taxiway "L" EAST 14,000,000

Project Inspection and Administration 10,000

Runway 13-31 Safety Improvements and Pavement 4,300,000

Taxiway Rehab miscellaneous 3,500,000

Taxiway - D High Speed Exit 9L-7R 300,000

Taxiway - F Extension 3,500,000

Taxiway -M Rehab 69,000

Testing and Miscellaneous Engineering 75,000

Other Airports Projects:

Lantana Projects 75,000

Lantana Additional Hangars 1,875,000

Lantana Terminal Apron Rehabilitation 500,000

Lantana Runway 15/33 Rehabilitation 1,500,000

Lantana Stormwater Master Plan 9,000

Lantana Taxiway C Rehabilitation 1,750,000

North County Helicopter Pads $10,000

North County AWOS 195,000
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AIRPORTS
FY 2011 APPROVED FUNDING

North County Taxi Lanes Infrastructure 1,875,000

North County Projects 25,000

North County Sewer Treatment Plant 1,300,000

Pahokee Projects 90,000

Wetland Mitigation Credits 2,600,000

Total $69,274,000
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Revenues 

$14,128,000 

30%

Grants 

$34,696,000 

43%

Other 

$20,450,000

27%

Airports 

Funding Sources

FY 2011
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Department of Airports

Summary of Capital Projects

By Funding Source

Fiscal Year 2011 Budget

        ($ in 1,000)

Airport

Passenger 

Facility 

Chrgs & Total

Project # Description Grants Revenues Other Rev Budget

A297 Air Cargo Apron $2,256 $2,256 $4,512

A286 Airport Lighting Control System 525 175 700

A107 All Airports - Design & Engineering Services 4,754 4,754

A305 Common Use Passenger Processing System 1,500 1,500

A303 GA Security Improvements 725 725

A187 Land Acquisition W 9L/27R 900 900

A267 Landside Projects 125 125

A253 Lantana -  Projects 75 75

A292 Lantana -  Runway 15/33 Rehab 750 750 1,500

A293 Lantana -  Stormwater Master Plan 9 9

A291 Lantana -  Taxiway C Rehab 875 875 1,750

A290 Lantana -  Terminal Apron Rehab 250 250 500

A301 Lantana Additional Hangars 1,500 375 1,875

A265 Miscellaneous Taxiway Rehab 1,750 1,750 3,500

A294 North County - Helicopter Pads 10 10

A280 North County - Sewer Treatment Plant 650 650 1,300

A232 North County Airport Projects 25 25

A302 North County AWOS 185 10 195

A300 North County Taxilanes Infrastructure 1,500 375 1,875

A254 Pahokee Projects 90 90

A274 Parking Garage 1 Restoration 1,000 1,600 2,600

A304 PBIA - Baggage System Improvements 500 500

A308 PBIA - Security Upgrade 5,000 5,000

A287 PBIA - Taxiway C4 High Speed Exit 9L-27R 1,750 1,750 3,500

A307 PBIA - Taxiway M Rehab 55 14 69

A306 PBIA - Terminal FIS Expansion 2,000 2,000

A268 PBIA - Airside Projects 25 25

A215 PBIA - Cabin Air Control System 200 200

A039 PBIA - Demolition 50 50

A043 PBIA - Environmental Emergencies 60 60

A030 PBIA - Equipment  - Airport Administration 1,000 1,000

A032 PBIA - Equipment - Crash Fire Rescue 30 30

A031 PBIA - Equipment - Grounds Maintenance 100 100

A233 PBIA - Midfield Taxiway 'L'  East 7,000 7,000 14,000

A186 PBIA - Permits & Fees 10 10

A173 PBIA - Project Inspection & Administration 10 10

A283 PBIA - Runway 13-31-Safety Imp & Pavement 3,763 537 4,300

A259 PBIA - Runway 9/27 Environmental Impact 500 500 1,000

A269 PBIA - Safety & Landside Rehab Projects 300 300

Airport capital projects will continue to focus on access and security.  Efforts are directed toward reducing 

passengers' boarding times while providing  confidence in security measures.  Expansions and other improvements 

will remain for a few years into the future.

(Continued)
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Department of Airports

Summary of Capital Projects

By Funding Source

Fiscal Year 2011 Budget

        ($ in 1,000)

A281 PBIA - Taxiway 'D'- High Speed Exit 9L-27R 262 38 300

A272 PBIA - Taxiway 'F'- Extension 1,750 1,750 3,500

A035 PBIA - Terminal Equipment 325 325

A212 PBIA - Terminal Improvements 1,350 450 1,800

A175 PBIA - Testing & Miscellaneous Engineering 75 75

A295 Wetland Mitigation Credits 1,300 1,300 2,600

Total Appropriations $34,696 $14,128 $20,450 $69,274

Airport PFC & Total

Fund Funding Recap Grants Revenues Other Rev Budget

4110 AIRPORT CAPITAL PROJECT $1,705 $1,705

4111 AIRPORTS IMP & DEV FUND 34,696 11,523 20,450 66,669

4114 AIRPORTS RESTRICTED ASSETS FUND 900 900

Total $34,696 $14,128 $20,450 $69,274
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Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $100,000

2012 $75,000

2013 $75,000

2014 $75,000

2015 $75,000

Total $400,000

Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $30,000

2012 $30,000

2013 $30,000

2014 $30,000

2015 $30,000

Total $150,000

Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $50,000

2012 $50,000

2013 $50,000

2014 $50,000

2015 $50,000

Total $250,000

Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $60,000

2012 $60,000

2013 $60,000

2014 $60,000

2015 $60,000

Total $300,000

Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $10,000

2012 $10,000

2013 $10,000

2014 $10,000

2015 $10,000

Total $50,000

Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $75,000

2012 $75,000

2013 $75,000

2014 $75,000

2015 $75,000

Total $375,000

Description:  This project is for various environmental emergencies that arise at PBIA.

PBIA -  Environmental Emergencies A043

Description:  This project is for miscellaneous testing and engineering necessary for small projects at 

PBIA.

PBIA - Project Inspection & Administration A173

Description:  This project is for miscellaneous inspections necessary for small projects at PBIA.

Description:  This project is for various minor demolition projects around PBIA.

A031

A032

PBIA - Demolition 

Description:  This project is for equipment for Fire Rescue's Aviation Battalion.

PBIA - Equipment - Grounds Maintenance

Description:  This project designates funds to purchase capital equipment.

PALM BEACH COUNTY CIP & CAPITAL BUDGET

FY 2011 - FY 2015

SMALL PROJECT/ CAPITAL MAINTENANCE

A039

PBIA - Equipment -  Crash Fire Rescue

PBIA - Testing & Miscellaneous Engineering A175
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PALM BEACH COUNTY CIP & CAPITAL BUDGET

FY 2011 - FY 2015

SMALL PROJECT/ CAPITAL MAINTENANCE

Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $10,000

2012 $10,000

2013 $10,000

2014 $10,000

2015 $10,000

Total $50,000

Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $200,000

2012 $200,000

2013 $200,000

2014 $200,000

2015 $200,000

Total $1,000,000

Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $25,000

2012 $25,000

2013 $25,000

2014 $25,000

2015 $25,000

Total $125,000

Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $75,000

2012 $75,000

2013 $75,000

2014 $75,000

2015 $75,000

Total $375,000

Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $90,000

2012 $90,000

2013 $90,000

2014 $90,000

2015 $90,000

Total $450,000

Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $125,000

2012 $25,000

2013 $25,000

2014 $25,000

2015 $25,000

Total $225,000

 Description:  This project is for Cabin Air improvements at PBIA.

PBIA - Cabin Air Control System

Description:  This budget is for miscellaneous permits and  fees for projects at PBIA.

PBIA - Permit & Fees A186

North County - Projects A232

A254

A215

A253

Description:  This project is for miscellaneous improvements at North County Airport.

Lantana - Airport Capital Maintenance

Description:  This project is for the repair of the facility at Lantana Airport.

Pahokee - Airport Capital Maintenance

Description:  This project is for the repair of the facility at Glades Airport.

Description:  This project is for miscellaneous landside projects at PBIA. FY 2011 includes costs 

associated with land acquisitions.

A267PBIA -  Landside Projects
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PALM BEACH COUNTY CIP & CAPITAL BUDGET

FY 2011 - FY 2015

SMALL PROJECT/ CAPITAL MAINTENANCE

Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $25,000

2012 $25,000

2013 $25,000

2014 $25,000

2015 $25,000

Total $125,000

Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $9,000

2012 $0

2013 $0

2014 $0

2015 $0

Total $9,000

Title: Unit #: Fiscal Year Amount

2011 $10,000

2012 $0

2013 $0

2014 $0

2015 $0

Total $10,000

Description:  This project is for miscellaneous airside projects at PBIA.

PBIA - Airside Projects A268

North County Helicopter Pads A294

Description:  This project will provide for the planning, design and construction of Helicopter Training 

Pads at North County Airport.

Lantana Stormwater Master Plan A293

Description:  This project will provide for the preparation of a conceptual stormwater management plan 

at Lantana Airport.  This will aid in the implementation of future development plans for that airport.
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WATER UTILITIES DEPARTMENT

FY 2011 APPROVED FUNDING

Projects: Amount

Water Treatment Plant # 8 - Ozone Replacement Project $5,500,000

Water Treatment Plant # 2 - Ozone Replacement Project (650,000)

East Central Region Wastewater Treatment Facility 1,950,000

Southern Region Water Reclamation Facility (1,045,000)

Glades Utility Authority (1,015,570)

Countywide Projects:

System Wide Improvements-Water 9,883,000

System Wide Improvements-Wastewater 500,000

Building Improvements and New Buildings 1,100,000

Reclaimed Water System 1,000,000

Asset Management Program 4,000,000

Special Assessment Program 500,000

Total $21,722,430

H-2



User Fees 

$21,772,430

100%

Water Utilities

Funding Sources

FY 2011

H-3



D
ep

a
rt

m
en

t:
 W

a
te

r
 U

ti
li

ti
es

A
p

p
ro

v
ed

  
 T

o
ta

l

2
0

1
1

2
0

1
2

2
0

1
3

2
0

1
4

2
0

1
5

  
  

5
 Y

ea
rs

F
U

N
D

IN
G

 S
O

U
R

C
E

S

U
S

E
R

 F
E

E
S

$
2

1
,7

2
2

$
2

1
,6

5
0

$
2

3
,6

0
0

$
2

9
,5

5
0

$
2

2
,4

5
0

$
1

1
8

,9
7

2

B
U

D
G

E
T

E
D

 R
E

V
E

N
U

E
S

$
2

1
,7

2
2

$
2

1
,6

5
0

$
2

3
,6

0
0

$
2

9
,5

5
0

$
2

2
,4

5
0

$
1

1
8

,9
7

2

P
R

O
J

E
C

T
S

A
ss

et
 M

an
ag

em
en

t 
P

ro
g
ra

m
  

- 
C

o
ll

ec
ti

o
n
 S

y
st

em
 P

ip
in

g
 

R
eh

ab
il

it
at

io
n
.

$
3

5
0

$
1

,1
0

0
$

1
0

0
$

1
,3

5
0

$
1

,3
5

0
$

4
,2

5
0

A
ss

et
 M

an
ag

em
en

t 
P

ro
g
ra

m
  

- 
S

ew
er

 L
if

t 
S

ta
ti

o
n
 R

eh
ab

il
it

at
io

n
3

,6
5

0
5

,4
0

0
3

,5
5

0
5

,0
0

0
5

,5
0

0
2

3
,1

0
0

E
as

t 
C

en
tr

al
 R

eg
io

n
 W

at
er

 R
ec

la
m

at
io

n
 F

ac
il

it
y

1
,9

5
0

1
,9

5
0

1
,4

5
0

1
,4

5
0

1
,4

5
0

8
,2

5
0

G
la

d
es

 U
ti

li
ty

 A
u
th

o
ri

ty
 P

ah
o

k
ee

 I
n
fr

as
tr

u
ct

u
re

 I
m

p
ro

v
em

en
t

(5
1

6
)

(5
1

6
)

L
ak

e 
R

eg
io

n
 W

at
er

 T
re

at
m

en
t 

P
la

n
t

(5
0

0
)

(5
0

0
)

S
o

u
th

er
n
 R

eg
io

n
al

 W
at

er
 R

ec
la

m
at

io
n
 -

 U
n
d

er
g
ro

u
n
d

 I
n
je

ct
io

n
(1

,0
4

5
)

6
,2

0
0

1
3

,8
5

0
9

,0
0

0
2

8
,0

0
5

S
p

ec
ia

l 
A

ss
es

sm
en

t 
P

ro
g
ra

m
5

0
0

5
0

0
1

,0
0

0
1

,0
0

0
1

,0
0

0
4

,0
0

0

S
y
st

em
w

id
e 

W
at

er
 C

o
ll

ec
ti

o
n
 S

y
st

em
 P

ip
e 

R
el

in
in

g
5

0
0

7
5

0
9

0
0

2
,0

0
0

1
,5

0
0

5
,6

5
0

S
y
st

em
w

id
e 

W
at

er
 T

ra
n
sm

is
si

o
n
 M

ai
n
 I

m
p

ro
v
em

en
ts

4
,7

0
0

7
5

0
7

5
0

7
5

0
1

,7
5

0
8

,7
0

0

S
y
st

em
w

id
e 

B
u
il

d
in

g
 I

m
p

ro
v
em

en
t

1
,1

0
0

3
0

0
1

,5
0

0
9

0
0

3
,8

0
0

W
at

er
 T

ra
n
s.

 M
ai

n
 R

el
o

ca
ti

o
n
. 

- 
C

o
u
n
ty

 R
o

ad
 P

ro
je

ct
s

6
,1

8
3

4
,7

0
0

2
,0

0
0

4
,5

0
0

5
,0

0
0

2
2

,3
8

3

W
at

er
 T

re
at

m
en

t 
P

la
n
t 

#
2

 -
 S

lu
d

g
e 

D
ew

at
er

in
g
 S

y
s.

(6
5

0
)

4
,0

0
0

3
,3

5
0

W
at

er
 T

re
at

m
en

t 
P

la
n
t 

#
8

 -
 O

zo
n
e 

R
ep

l.
 P

ro
je

ct
.

5
,5

0
0

3
,0

0
0

8
,5

0
0

T
O

T
A

L
 P

R
O

J
E

C
T

S
$

2
1

,7
2

2
$

2
1

,6
5

0
$

2
3

,6
0

0
$

2
9

,5
5

0
$

2
2

,4
5

0
$

1
1

8
,9

7
2

H-4

P
A

L
M

 B
E

A
C

H
 C

O
U

N
T

Y

C
A

P
IT

A
L

 I
M

P
R

O
V

E
M

E
N

T
 P

R
O

G
R

A
M

F
IS

C
A

L
 Y

E
A

R
S

 2
0
1
1
-2

0
1
5

($
 i

n
 1

,0
0
0
)

E
st

im
a

te
d



User Total

Project # Description Fees Budget

W001 Water Treatment Plant 8 $5,500 $5,500
W001 East Central Region Wastewater Treatment Facility 1,950         1,950      

W002 Water Treatment Plant 2 (650)          (650)       

W006 Systemwide Improvements-Water 9,883         9,883      

W006 Systemwide Improvements-Wastewater 500            500         

W006 Building Improvements and New Buildings 1,100         1,100      

W006 Reclaimed Water System 1,000         1,000      

W010 Southern Region Water Reclamation Facility (1,045)       (1,045)    

W026 Glades Utility Authority (1,016)       (1,016)    

W031 Asset ManagemenyProgram 4,000         4,000      

W021 Special Assessment Program 500            500         

Total Appropriations $21,722 $21,722

User Total

Fund Funding Recap Fees Budget

4011 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND $21,222 $21,222

4013 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT PROGRAM FUND 500            500         

Total $21,722 $21,722

Water Utilities

Summary of Capital Projects

By Funding Source

Fiscal Year 2011 Budget

($ in 1,000)

The Department had to significantly reduce its capital improvement program as a result of: 1) the

downturn in the economy; 2) mandatory watering restrictions imposed by the South Florida Water

Management District; and 3) significant increases in operating costs. The currently funded projects focus

on rehabilitation of current facilities that are nearing the end of their useful lives.
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Cover photo: This contest-winning photo was taken by Cheryl C. Binnall, Procurement & Stores Manager for PBC Facilities
Development & Operations Department. Cheryl’s photograph was 1 of 72 submitted by Palm Beach County employees. This
photograph of the Juno Beach Pier at sunrise was taken in January, 2010.
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